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Control 
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Base File 
138680 

138681 

PUBLIC SCHOOL LAND 

56 
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REEVES 
REEVES 

Section/Tract 3, 4 

Lund Part 
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Acres 

Depth Below 
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Lease Date 

Primary Term 

Bonus($) 
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Lease Royalty 

1280 

Depth Above Depth Other 
See Lease 

EOG RESOURCES, INC. 

4/13/2010 

3 yrs 

$320,000.00 

$0 .25 

0.1250 

0 
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eog resources 
Certified Mail 

March 18, 2010 

Phillips Energy Partners, LLC 
330 Marshall Street, Ste. 300 
Shreveport, LA 711 01 

Re: Mineral Classified Land 
Block 56, PSL Sy.: Sections 3 & 4 
Reeves County, Texas 

Gentlemen: 

EOG Resources, Inc . 
4000 N 81g Spnng. Suite 500 
M1dland. TX 79705 

Midland DIVISIOn 
PO Box 2267 
Midland, TX 79702 
(432} 686-3600 

By letter dated January 20, 2010, Doug Ferguson made you an offer to lease your 
interest under the captioned lands for $400.00 per net mineral acre, a 1/41

h royalty and a 
primary term of 3 years. Mr. Ferguson was acting on behalf of EOG Resources in the 
making of this offer. It is our understanding that Mr. Ferguson has not received a 
response from you. 

EOG would like for you to consider leasing these lands for the terms previously offered 
by Mr. Ferguson and EOG hereby reiterates Mr. Ferguson's offer. 

Please let us know if you have any interest in leasing under these terms. My email 
address is mike qray@eoqresources.com, my cell number is 432-349-7033 and my 
direct office number is 432-686-3649. 

This offer will expire in 15 days from the date of this letter. 

xc: General and Office, State of Texas 
1700 N. Congress Ave. 
Stephen F Austin State Office Building 
Austin, TX 78701-1495 

energy opportunity growth 
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From: <Mike_ Gray@eogresources.com> 
To: <drew.re id@glo.state.tx .us> 
Date: 5/3/20 10 10:34 AM 
Subject: Oil & Gas lease, Phill ips Energy Partners LLC 
CC: <Pat_ Tower@eogresources.com>, <idoiron@phillips- inc.com> 
Attachments: Phill ips Energy Lease, Reeves Co. TX.pdf 

Drew, 

Attached is a copy of a Relinquishment Act Lease covering Sections 3 & 4 PSL Sy, Block 56, from Phillips Energy 
Partners , LLC. Bonus is $500.00 per ac. with 1/4 royatly. Please let me know if this lease and the terms wi ll be 
acceptable to the GLO. 

Thanks 

Mike Gray 
EOG Resources, Inc. 
P. 0 . Box 2267 
Midland, TX 79702 
432-686-3649 Office 
432-210-5081 Cell 

fi le :/ /C: \Documents and Setti ngs\Oreid. 00 I \Local Settings\ Temp\XPGrp Wise\4 BD EA6BO... 5/3/20 l 0 





Transactill # 6743 

Lossor: Phillips Energy Partners, LLC 

LBssaa: EOG Resources, Inc. 

LIAIE IESCftiiTIIN 

County 
REEVES 

REEVES 

TERMI DFFEREI 

Primary Tllrnt 

Bonus/ Acre: 

RontaVAcra: 

Royalty: 

3 years 

1/4 

CDMPARIIIG 

Mf# LBssae 

Pl4# 
07-103813 

07-103822 

$500.00 

$1 .00 

HAL REVIEW SHHT 

Basa A~ fil Part 
138680 

138681 

ALL 

ALL 

GaoDjst: R. Widmayer 

LBasa Data: 4/13/2010 II D 

Gross Acras: 1280 

Nat Acras: 1280 

Sac. Bb:k Twp survay 
3 

4 

56 

56 

00 

00 

PUBLIC SCHOOL LAND 

PUBLIC SCHOOL LAND 

TERMI RECIIMMEJ8EI 

Prinary T BMII 3 years 

Boons/ Acra $500.00 

RontaVAcra $1 .00 

Royalty 1/4 

Abst# 
4599 

4600 

Datu TBI'III Boous/Ac. Rill tal/ Ac. Royalty OlstaD 
LastLBasa 

MF106933 Chalfant Properties, Inc. _______=] 6/26/2006 5 years $327.00 $1 .00 1/4 Adjacent West 

Comments: Adjacent State Fee Tracts leased for $557 per acre at the April6, 2010 Lease Sale. 

Approved?A\3 S: 7 · J o 

Friday, May 07, 2010 



• 
RELINQUISHMENT ACT L'EASE APPLICATION 

Texas General Land Offi ce Jerry Patterson, Commissioner 

TO: Jerry Patterson, Commissioner 

Larry Laine, Chief Clerk 

DATE: 07-May-1 0 

Bill Warnick, General Counsel 

Louis Renaud, Deputy Commissioner 

FROM : Robert Hatter, Director o f Mineral Leasing 

Peter Boone, Chief Geologist 

Applicant: EOG Resources, Inc. 

Prim. Term: 3 years Bonus/Acre 

Royalty: 1/4 Rental/Acre 

Consideration 

Recommended: "0 A~ 
Not Recommended: - - --

Date: S· 7. to 

County: 

$500.00 

$ 1.00 

REEVE 

Comments: Adjacent State Fee Tracts leased for $557 per acre at the April 6, 20 I 0 Lease Sale. 

LForm 
Recommended: 'fZ-0'1-
Not Recommended: ----
Comments : 

Louis Renaud, Deputy Commissioner 

Recommended: /!-£._~ 

Not Recommended : ----

Bill Warnick General Cou set 

Recommended: t;J}18 
Not Recommended: - ---

Larry Laine, Chief Clerk 

Approved: ,W ~ .. iP--
ot Approved: _ _ _ _ 

Date: S /17 / ! 0 

Date: IJJ0/0 

Date: !J1~o/(,() 
I 
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Mineral Leasing Division 
Texas General Land Office 
1700 North Congress Avenue, Room 600 
Austin , Texas 78701-1495 

Attention: Mr. Drew Reid 

May 7, 2010 EOG Resources, Inc. 
4000 N. B1g Spnng. SUite 500 
M1dland, TX 79705 

Midland DIVISIOn 
P.O Box 2267 
Midland, TX 79702 
(432) 686-3600 

Re: State of Texas Oil and Gas Lease between the State of Texas, acting by 
and through its agent, Phillips Energy Partners, LLC, and EOG 
Resources, Inc. covering all of Sections 3 and 4, Block 56, PSL Survey, 
Reeves County, Texas. EOG Lease No. 89782-000 Zena Prospect 

Gentlemen: 

Enclosed a copy of the referenced lease that has been certified by the Reeves County 
Clerk. Information concerning this lease is: 

• A full interest in 1 ,280 acres 
• EOG is paying $500.00 per acre. 
• Primary term is 3 years. 
• Rental per acre is $1 .00. 
• Royalty is %. 

Also enclosed is our Check No. 1191581606 in the amount of $320,000.00 for the State's 
portion of the bonus, plus our Check No. 11 91581604 in the amount of $125.00 for the filing and 
processing fees. We will furnish you a copy of this lease reflecting the Volume and Page as 
soon as it is available. 

Please furnish us your acceptance letter and the M File number as soon as possible. 

Should you have any questions, or need anything further for your approval of this Oil and 
Gas Lease, please call either Mike Gray at 432/686-3649 or me at 432/686-3731 
(peggy lavine@eogresources.com) as soon as possible. 

PCUpcl 
Enclosures 

Very truly yours, 

EOG RESOURCES, INC. 

4,¢2 ~~ 
Peg~~ C. L~~·n 
Land Associate 

Reid, Drew, GLO 89782·00 Zena Prosp Phil lips Energy Lse.docx 

energy opportunity g rowth 
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EOG Resou.~s. Inc.' 
P.Q. Box 4362 
Houslon, TX 77210-4362 

TEXAS GENERAL LAND OFFICE 
1700 NORTH CONGRESS AVE 
AUSTIN, TX 78701 

VOUCHER 
INVOICE NO. 

NO. 

421544 MAY0510 

CHECK NO 1191581606 

VENDOR NO 062038 

PAGE OF 

DATE 05/06/10 

10707440 

INVOICE 
DESCRIPTION 

NET 
DATE AMOUNT 

05/05/10 89782-000 320,000 00 

""''' TOTAL CHECK AMOUNT uso-V 20. ooo.oo 
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EOG Resources, Inc 
P 0 . Box 4362 
Houslon. TX 77210-4362 10 7 0 7 4 41 

STATE OF TEXAS 
COMMISSIONER OF THE GENERAL 
LAND OFFICE 
1700 NORTH CONGRESS 
AUSTIN, TX 78701 

VOUCHER 
INVOICE NO. INVOICE 

NO. DATE 

421549 MAY0510 05/05/10 89782-000 

n!=TAr.H AN n l=l!=TAIN THI~ ~TII P. !=()l=l V()l l l=l l=l != r.nl=ln~ 

CHECK NO 1191581604 

VENDOR NO 016445 

PAGE OF 

DATE 05/06/10 

DESCRIPTION 
NET 

AMOUNT 

125 00 

~a\ 
{ 

TOTAL CHECK AMOUNT USD ~ 12500 
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FI LE I 3821 

P~GE 26 

G•n• t'll Land Otnc• 
R• llnqull hm•nt Ac.t L .. •• Form 
R• vt .. <l , S.pt.mtNr tltT 

~ustin , ~rxas 
Corrected 

OIL AND GAS LEASE 

nilS AGREEMENT os made and entered IIllO lhts ~ day of_;_A.:;.pn_;l ______ .20___!£_ , be...,_n Jhe Stale of Texa;, aamg 

by and Jlvough ots agent. Plooll ops Energy Panncn. LLC. • Dda"'an: Lomol<:d Loabohry Company 

of HO Mmhlll SU=. Suotc 300. Shoe-cpon. LA 71101 

(Give Pe«n.W~enl A.Odreu) 

saod agent heretn referred to as Jhe owne< of Jhe soot (whelller one Ot more). and EOG Resources, Inc., • Dc:lawarc CO<j>C)R1JOtl 

o f P 0 Bo• U61. Modlond. Tc.us 79702 hereonafte< called Lessee 
(Cifve P.-manent Addrua) 

1. GRANllNG CLAUSE. FOt and il ronsldenllion of the amooots staled beloov and of the covenants and agreements to be paod, kept and 
pertooned by Lessee under thrs lease, the Stale of Texas acting by and IIYough the owner of the soil, hereby grants. leases and lets unto Lessee, lOt 

the sole and orty ptJfpOSe of prospeding and drilling for and produang oil and gas. tay.ng pope ~nes. buildong tanks. storing 041 and buldng power 
stabons. lelephone mes and olller slnJctures thereon, to produce. sa-..e. take care of, lreat and transpoft said produas of the lease. Jhe following lands 
snualed on Rcc:•cs County. Slate of Teus. 1<>-w!l. 

PSL Survey. Block 56 
Section 3: All 
Section 4 : All 

con1aorvng __:;1.:.::,1:::80:...._____ aaes. more Ot less The bonus consoderalion paod lOt thos lease is as follows. 

To Jhe Stale of Teus. Throe Hundred Twenoy Thousand and No I I 00 Dollars 

Dolars cs 320.000 00 

To Jhe owner of 1t>e soil. Throe Hundred Twenry Thousand and No/100 Dollars 

Dolars cs 320.000 oo 

Total bonus consodefation S" Hundred f0<1) Thousand and Ne> 100 Dollars 

Do1ars (S 640.000 00 

The total bonus considerabOO paid represems a bonus or_ F_••_• _H_undred __ and_N_oJ_ Joo ___ ______ _____________ _ 

Dollars (S soo 00 ) per aae. on _1:.::.2:.::8::.0_ _ __ net acres. 

2. TERM. s..c,ect to the o1ller proyosions in this lease. 1tlls lease shal be for a term of llon:e (3) years from 
lhos date (herein called ' pnmaty lerml and as long lllereafte< as oil and ga.s, Ot elll'oer of lllern. os produoed il payng quantJIJeS frOtn saod land As used 
on thos lease. the tenn 'produced il payong quanlilles' means thai 1t>e reoeipls frOtn the sale or o1ller aulllonzed commeroaJ use of Jhe substance(s) 
co-ed exceed CIA of pod<el operallOnal e.peoses for the six monll1s last pasL 

vc., , , •• ,.- II • -- I 
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3. DELAY RENTALS. ~no weft IS c:ommeoced oo the leased premoses oo Of before one (1) year from 1l1os dale, !los lease ShaJIII!fTllOnale. 

unless oo Of belpre such anriYersaty dale l.e$See shal pay Of lender lo the owner of the soil or lo h<s aedil ., the A<ct Name Ptulllps En<r10 Partncn. 

LLC- Opcnuos Aceto 400000469 1 lbena Bank. at J20 Tcus Scrut. Slv"C'epon. LA 7110 1 , 

Of ~s successors (whodl shal oonlnJe as the depository ~ of changes In the ownenhip of said land), the atn01.111 speofled below: Ul add<bon. 
Lessee shaR pay Of lender 10 the COMMISSIONER OF THE GENERAl lAND OFFICE OF THE STATE OF TEXAS, AT AUSTIN. TEXAS. a like"""' oo 
Of belpre said dale Payments under lhis pa111graph shall operale as a renlal and shal oover the priviege of detemng the coovneocemenl of a well !Of 
one (1) year from said dale. PaymeniS under !In paragraph shaU be in the following amoums 

To the owner of the 5001- s .. Hundred Fony and No/100 Dollan 

~~($~~~0~00~------------
To the Slale of Texas. s .. Hundred Fony and NoiiOO Dollan 

~($~~~00~------------
Tolal Delay Renlal One Thousand T"'" Hundred Eogh<y and c>' IOO Dollan 

~ ($ 1,280.00 ) 

In a fike mamer and upon like paymenls or lenders amualy, the oommenoemen1 of a wei may be fur1hef deferred fOf wcx:eSSNe penods of one ( I ) 
year each during lhe pnmaty lerm AU payments Of lenders of renlal lo lhe owner of lhe soil may be made by check Of SIQhl draft of Lessee. Of any 
assignee of lhis lease, and may be delivered oo Of before the rental payW>g dale. ~the bank designated ., 111os paragraph (or 11s sucx:essor bank) shoUd 
cease lo eoosl, wspend business, loqoodale. fail or be si.JC<lfJ<!ded by anolher bank, or for any reason fa~ Of refuse 10 aooept rental. Lessee shall nol be 
held in defauN for fa ilure 10 make such paymeru Of ~ of renlal unelii!Wty (30) days after the owne< of the sod shaU deliver to Lessee a proper 
recordable onslr\Jmenl namng .-- as agent to receM~ aocn paymentS or lenders 

4. PROOUC'TlOH ROYALTIES. Upon producbon of 011 and/or gas. Lessee agrees lo pay Of cause to be pald one-half (112) of IN! royally 
provided for on lhiS lease lo lhe Commossioner of the General Land Olfioe of the Slale of Texas. at Auslln, Texas. and one-half (112) of such royally lo the 
owner of the soil: 

(A) OIL RoyaNy payable oo oil, which IS defined as il'oC:Iudllg al hydrocatbons prodooed n a liql.cj lorm at the mouth of the wei and also as 
an condensate. dtstillale, and other loqiJid hydroc:atbons recovered from oil Of oas run lhrough a separaiOf or o4her equopmen1. as hereinafter p<oYided, 
shall be onc-founh (114\lart of the groes producbon Of the mat1c.e1 value thereOf. aline option o( the OM'Ief of the soil or the Commossoone< olthe General 
Land Office. such value lobe delennined by 1) the t'oghesl posled pnoe, pa,s prenwm, ~ tJnf, ofle<ed Of pald for oil. condensale. doslilale , or Olher fiqood 
hydrocarbons, respedivefy, of a hke lype and gravity in the general area where produoeo and when run, or 2) lhe higheat merkel pnce lhefeof oflered or 
paid in the general area where produced and when run. Of 3) the groes proceeds of the sale lhereol . ....niche- is lhe grealer ~ agrees lhal before 
any gas produced from lhe leased premoses IS sold, used or processed in a planl, • wol be run free of COSIIO lhe royaNy ~ lhrough an adequale od 
and gas separalor of conventional type, Of Olhef equopmeoc ill least as eflioere, ao 11\al alllquod ~ recoverable from the gas by such means 
will be recovered The requirement lhal such gas be run lhrough a ~IOf Of olher equopmenl may be waoved, on Wilting, by lhe royalty owners upoo 
such lerms and cond!IJOnS as they l)(eSOibe. 

(B) NON PROCESSED GAS. Royally on any gas fondudng flared gas). which IS defined as al hydrocarbons and gaseous substances nol 
defined as oolon subparegrapll (A) above. produced from 81>f wei oo sad land (excepl as p<oY1ded hereon 'Mill respeca 10 II8S processed ., a plan! for 
lhe extradlon of gasolone, loquod ~or Olhef produds) shal be one:· fourth 11 •I part of the gross produdlon or lhe markel value tlereof, al lhe 
optoon of lhe owne< of lhe soi Of lhe Commisslone< of lhe General Land Olfioe. suc::h value to be based oo lhe hoghesl markel pnce paod or offered lor 
gas of comparable quality in lhe general area ~ prodooed and when run, or lhe gross pnoe paid Of otlered to the producer, ~ IS lhe grealer: 
provoded lhat the rnaoorro.m press<n base In measunng lhe gas under lhos lease shall no1 111 any tome ex~ 14 65 poo.nds per square nch absoUe. 
and the standard base lemperann shal be soxty (60) degrees Flllv'enhell, corrediOn 10 be made for p<ess<n II<Xlllrdlng 10 Boyle's Law. and for speofic 
gravoly aa:ooling 10 lesiS made by lhe Balance Melhod or by lhe most approved melhod ollestong betng used by the induslly aline tme of 1estong 

(C) PROCESSED GAS. RoyaNy oo any gas processed n a gasoline plant Of other planl for lhe recovery of gasoline or olher liqUid 
hydrocarbons shall be one-founll (l/41 part of the residue II8S and the liqlMI hydroc:attlons eXII'IIded or the marl<el value lheteof. althe opiJOn of lhe owne< 
of the sool Of lhe Commissioner of lhe General Land Olfioe AI royallles due hereon shal be based oo one hundred percent (100%) of lhe IOial planl 
P<odudlon of reSidue gas allributable 10 gas produced from 111os lease. and oo fifty percent (50%), Of lhal percent aa:t\.W1Q 10 Lessee, wnochever IS 1ne 
greater, of lhe tolal plan! P<odudlon of liquid hydrocarbons atlribU.able lo the II8S produced from 111os lease; prowled lhal d loqood hydroc:atbons are 
recovered from gas processed in a plant in which Lessee (or its parent, sobsldlaty Of af'Niale) owns an onterest. lheo lhe percenlage applocable 10 llqud 
hydrocarbons shal be fifty peroen1 (SO%) or lhe teghesl pen:oenl aa:t\.W1g to • llwd parly ~ oas lhrough suc::h planl LflCier a ~ 
agreement negotiated at arm's lenglh (or if there is no such llwd party, lne hogMsl percent lheo being speofied In prooessong agreements Of CXll'lll"ad5 n 
lhe Ulduslry). wnochever IS lhe greater The respec:trve royallles oo residue gas and oo liquid hydrocamons shall be delelmned by 1) lhe higheSt markel 
price paod or offered fOf any gas (or loqud hydrocatbons) of comparable quality In lhe general area. or 2) lhe gross pnoa paod Of oftered fOf such residue 
gas (Of the wetghled average gross selling price for lhe respedJve grades of loquod hydrocarbons), whichever is the grealer In no event. however. shall 
lhe royalloes payable under !los pa111graph be less lhan the royalbes which woUd have been due had the gas no1 been processed 

(D) Oll-IER PRODUCTS. Royalty oo catbon blad<. sulphur or any olher prodUds P<oduced Of manufactured from gas (excepong loquod 
hydrocarbons) whether said gas be 'casonghead: "dry: or any olher gas, by fraclionalllg. bm'Vng Of any other prooessong shal be onc-r....u. 11••1 pari of 
lhe gross production of such produd5, Of the markel value lhereof, al lhe oploon of lhe owne< of lhe soil or the Conmisslonef of lhe General Land Oflic:e, 
such market value 10 be delermoned as folows· 1) oo the bas.s of the Nghesl market pnc:e of each prodUd for the same rnonltl ., which such prodUd IS 
P<oduced, or 2) oo the baSIS of lhe average gross sale pnoa of each P<odud for the same rnonltln which such produd5 are produced, whChever is the 
grealer 

5. MNIMUM ROYALTY. Duong any year after lhe exporabOn of the primary lenn of lhos lease, W !los lease Is manlalned by prodUCIJOII, the 
royalloes pad ~ thcs lease n no event shal be less than an amooo1 equallo the 101a1 annual delay rental heren p<oYided, OCilef'w\se there shall be 
due and payable on or before the last day of the month sucoeedllg the 8IYliYet'S8lY date of !los lease a 5001 equal 10 lhe 101a1 amual rental less lhe 
amounl of royalt>es pad dunng lhe preceding year If Paragraph 3 o( 111os lease does no1 speofy a delay re<UI amounl, lheo lor lhe pu-poses o( tin 
paragraph, the delay renlal arnounlllhaH be one dollar ($1 00) per aae 

PAGE 21' 
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6. ROYALTY IN KINO. Nolwllhstandtng arty other p<OVISIOI'I on thiS lease at arty bme ot from tme to ume. lhe owner of the soot ot the 
COOUtllssooner of the General Land Office may. at tile op110n of etttler, upon noclessll\an &llCiy (60) days nollCIIIO the holder of the lease, requore that the 
payment of any royalties ac:ouong to IIJdl royalty owner under thiS lease be made In lund The owrw of lhe soot's ot the Commosstoner of the General 
Land Office's righiiO take liS royalty on lund shal noc dimns/1 ot negate the rNfNll of !he sooi's ot !he Comrnosslonef of the General land Office's nghts 
ot Lessee's Oblogab<lna, whether expresa ot rnpbed. IM>de< lhcs leue. 

7. NO DEOUCTlONS. Lessee agrees !hal all royallleS aa:ruong under lhos leue (ondodong those paid "' lund) shall be Wllhoul dedUCIJon for 
the cost of produong, gathenng, storing, separa!Jng, trea!Jng, dehydratong, compressong, processng, transporting, and otherwise making the 011. gas and 
other products hereunder ready for sale or use Lessee agrees 10 compute and pay royalbes on the gross value receoved, indudong any reombursements 
for severance taxes and producllon relallld costs. 

8. PLANT FUEL AHO RECYCLED GAS. No royalty shall be payable on arty gas as may represent !his lease's proporuonate share of any fuel 
used to process gas produced hereunder on arty processong plant NoiWilhslandong arry other pro~~~S>on of lhos lease. and subje<:IIO the wnnen consent of 
the owner ol the sod and !he Convnossooner ol the General Land Olfioo, Lessee may recyde gas for gas ldl purposes on the leased premoses or for 
lnj8CbOn onto arry 011 ot gas produong lormabOn underlying the leased prernoses after the toqud hydrocarbonS COf'll8lned "' the gas have been removed, 
no royalties shaU be payable on the recycled gas until c IS produced and sold or tJSed by Lessee n a mamer wl1och enbtles the royalty owners to a 
royalty under lhls lease. 

t . ROYALTY PAYMEHTS AHO REPORTS. AJ royalues noc taken on lund Shall be paid to the c:omrr.ss.oner of the General Land Office at 
Ausbn. Texas. on the followong manner: 

Paymenc of royalty on produalon ol 011 and gas shaN be as proVIded on the rules set fonh on the Teus RegiSter RIMS o.nenlly proVIde that royalty on 011 
os due and must be recetVed on the General Land Olke on ot before the 5th day olthe seoond monlh sua:eedlng lhe monlh of prodUCIJOn. and royalty 
on gas IS due ,and must be receiVed in lhe General Land Office on ot before lhe 15111 day ol lhe seoond month sucxeedong the month ol prodUCIJon, 
accompanied by lhe af!idaVIt ollhe - · manage< ot other 8IAhor1ud agent. ~ on lhe fotm and mann8( preS01bed by lhe General Land Office 
and sno...ng 1he gross amo1.111 and diSp05111on ol a1 011 and gas produced and lhe mat1te1 value of 1he oil and gas, togelhe< Wllh a copy of al doaments. 
rec:oros ot repons oonlirmng lhe groas produaiOn. ~ and marut value rdJding gas mete< readings. popelne reoeoptS, gas tne reoe~pts and 
- c:hed<s 01 memoranda ol amount produced and piA ro» ~. tanks, ot pools and gas Iones ot gas sunge, and arty Oilier reports ot records 
wl1och lhe General Land Ollioe may requn 10 \leflfy lhe gross producllon, diSposlllon and mat1te1 value. In all cases the authonty of a manager ot agent 
to aa for lhe Lessee hereon must be iled on lhe General Land Olke Eacn royalty pa~ shal be aa:ompanoed by a chedt slub. schedule. Sl.mlllary 
ot OCilef remnance advice showing by lhe ass.gned Genenll Land Office leue nurnbet lhe llf1lOlR ol roy~ beong paod on each lease II Lessee pays 
his royalty on or before tlwty (30) days after lhe royally payrnefll was due. then Lessee owes a penally of 5% on lhe royally 01 $25 00. v.hctleYer IS 

greater A royalty paymenc ..oocn is over ttw1y (30) days late shal acove a penally of 10% ol the royally due or $25 00 whichever IS greater In addCJOn 
to a penalty. royalties shall aa:rue irCeresl at a rate ol 12% per year. audlinlerest Will begin to ac:oue when lhe royalty IS SIXty (60) days overdue 
AlfidaYIIS and SIJI)pOrtlng documenl.s ..oocn are no1 6Jed when due shall inctx a penalty on an llf1lOlR set by the General Land Office admoniStrauve rule 
wl1och IS efleaJve on !he dale when lhe afidavns ot ~ doc:uneru ~ due The Lessee shal bear a1 responsbi1y lac payong ot caUSMlQ 
royallles 10 be paid as preiO\bed by the due dale prOVIded hereon Paymenc of the delonquency penally shall on no Y4'f operate 10 prohiblllhe Slate's 
nghl ol rorte•ure as proo.nded by taw nor act 10 postpone lhe dale on ..oocn royalties were ongonally due The above penalty priMSIOilS shall no1 apply on 
cases of bile dlSj)IAe as 10 the State's por11on of lhe royally ot 10 lllat por11on or the roya't.y 1n dispute as to tar- maO<et value. 

10. (A) RESERVES, CONTRACTS AHO OTHER RECORDS. Lessee shaM amualfy lumo$11 lhe CorrmSSIOnef of the General Land Office 
With ots best po$Sible eslmale of 011 and gas reaM~eS lrlder1yvlg thia lease ot alocable to lhos lease and shaM fur1'¥sll said Convnlssloner Wllh copoes of 
d contraas under ~ gas 11 aold ot processed and al i<bMquenl agrMments and amendments to such contraas Wllhtn lhny (30) days after 
entenng inlo 04' making IIJdl conlrads. agreements ot amendmencs. Sucn contraciS and agreements when received by lhe General land Olfioo shal be 
held on confidence by the General land Office lroless othetwise aulhonZed by Lessee. AJ OCilef contraas and records penaonong to the produdlon. 
transportabOn, sale and mar11ebng of lhe ool and gas produced on said premoses, incaJdng lhe books and a<X:OlXllS, recelplS and diSCharges or all welts. 
!aNts, pools, meier'S. and popelones shall at al t.mes be SIJilted 10 onspedlon and examnabOn by the Convnossooner of the General Land Office. the 
AllDtroey General, lhe Governor, Of the represenlalrve of arty ol them. 

(B) PERMITS, ORIWNG RECORDS. Writ1en nouce of all operations on lhos lease shaM be submitted to the Commissioner of the General 
Land Office by Lessee ot operatot tve (5) days before spud date, wor1co-. re--entry, tefl'4)0rary abandonment ot plug and abandonment or any well ot 
wells Sucil ....,aeo nouce 10 lhe General Land Of'ioe shaN include copes o1 Railroad CommtSSion fotmS lot applocabOn to drill Copies of weu tests. 
complebOn reportS and plugging repot1S shaN be~ to lhe General Land Of'ioe at !he trne !hey are flied Wllh lhe Texas Raj road CommtSSion AJI 
applocabOnS, permots, reporta ot other filings !hal relerenoe !IllS 1eue or arty speofic wei on lhe leased premoses and lllat are submned to the Texas 
Railroad CommiSSIOn ot any olllef ~tal agency w• onc:Uie lhe word "State" in lhe IJIIe Addi!Jonally, In accordance with Ra~road CommiSSion 
rules. wry a..gnage on 1he leased premoses for the purpose of ICienbfylng wells. tank baaenes ot other assooallld omprovements to the land must also 
fldude 1he word "Stale • Lessee shaN supply the Genenll land Ollioe Willi arty records, memoranda. aCCOI.W1IS, reports, o.c!wlgs and (X)(es ot olher 
nforma!Jon relabYe 10 lhe operabOn ol the ~ premoses, w111et1 may be requesled by the General Land Office, on additiOn 10 those hereon 
expressly prOWled for Le- shal haYe an e1eanca1 and/ot radooadMiy IIOMI'f made on the boriJ.Ilole sea>on, from lhe base of !he surface casong to 
the total deplll of well. oral wells drilled on lhe above de~ premses and Shall transm1 a true copy of the log or ead1 survey on ead1 weV to the 
General Land Office Wllhon liftMn ( 15) days after lhe making of said IIOMI'f 

(C) PENAL TIES. lessee shal oncu a penalty wnenever repotlS, oocuments ot olher matenals are no1 filed on the General Land Office when 
due The penalty for tale filing lhal be set by the General land Office admtnlllrallve Nle wl"oCtiiS etlediYe on lhe date v.nen the rnatenals were due on 
lhe General Land Office. 

11. DRY ~ESSAllOH Of PROOUCllOH DURING PRIMARY TERM. If. d<nlg the pnmary term hen!of and pnor to dlscove1y and 
produalon of oil ot gas on SAid land. Lessee shoUd dnl a dry hole ot holes lheleon. ot d d<nlg lhe pnmary term hereof and after lhe dosc:overy and 
aaual produalon ol 011 ot gas from lhe teased premosa such produdlon thereof shoUd cease tom wry cause. INs lease shal no1 terrnnate If on ot 
before 1he e.qwabOn ol SIXty (60) days from date of ~ o1 said dry hole ot C~e~~SabOn or produCIIon Lessee commences addloonat dnllong or 
reworkWlg operab0n5 !hereon, ot pays ot lendeR lhe nex1 annual delay rental "' the same mann8( as proVIded on !hiS lease II, drnng !he last year or lhe 
pnmary lerTn 01 WI#W'I SIXty (60) days pnor lhereiO. a dry hole be ~ and abandoned, ot lhe producllon ol 011 ot gas should cease for arty cause, 
Lesaee's nghts lhall r-emaon on ._. foroe and eflea W!ltlOUI V1r>er opeqbOn5 unbl lhe expra11on ollhe prmary term, and if Lessee ha$ noc resumed 
producllon n payo"'Q quanlllle$ at lhe expn11on ol lhe pnmary tenn, Lessee may maon1a1n 1hls 1eate by conduciJng addollonaJ dnt.ng ot rewor1ung 
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operations pursuant to Paragraph 13, using !he expiration of !he pomafY lenn as !he dale ol oessabOn of produdJon l.nder Paragraph 13 Should !he lirsl 
well or any subsequent well drilled on the abo'.oe desalbed land be ~ as a ~.;, oil or gas wei wotlwt !he pomal)' lem1 he<eof. Lessee may 
resume payment olthe annual rental "' !he same manner as prowled hereon on or belore !he renlal payv>g date lolowng !he eJCpQllon of SIXTy (60) 
days from the date of ~ of such siM..., oil or gas -• and upon the laUe to make such paymen1. !hiS lease shall .,so laao lermtnale H althe 
expirallon of !he pnmafY lenn or arry tme thereafter a ~..., oil or gas welos loca1ed on !he leased premses, payments may be made 111 accordance 
wtlh the shUI-in proiiiSIOIIS he<eof. 

12. ORIWNG AND REWORKING AT EXPIRATION Of PRIMARY TERM. If, allhe exporabOn of the pmlal)' !elm, nellt>er oil II()( gas IS beong 
produced on said land. but Lessee IS lheo engaged "' ~ or rewortung opet'8bOnS lheteon. !hiS lease lhal rema111 "' foR:e so long as operallonS on 
Sllid wei or for drilling or rewot1ung ol any llddllional -as are proseo.Jied ., good flll1h and in wor1tmanlike manner Wl1hoLC ll'llemJpCIOnS to!along more 
!han sixty (60) days doong arry one such openrllon, and ~ they reSIA!ll'lthe produc:bon of oil end/or gas, so long thereafter as oil and/or gas IS produced 
in paYing quantitJes from said land. or payment of shut..., oil or gas well royaktes or compensatOI)' royalbes is made as prolllded ., t1vs lease 

13. CESSATION, ORILUHG, AHO REWORI<JNG. If. after the exporatlon of !he pnma1y le<m. produciiOn of oil or gas from !he leased 
premcses, after onoe obt.atned, should cease from any c.use. t1vs lease shal not terTIWiille if Lessee commenoes addlbonal dnlong or rewoflung 
operallonS within Sixty (60) days after such oessat>on. and !hiS lease shal rema111 in U force and ellecllor so long as such operallonS alf1tlllue ., good 
faith and in wort<manlike mamer ~ inlenuptJons to!allng more !han SIXTy (60) days If such drilling or rewot1<Jng operallonS reSlAl ., the produalon 
of oil or gas. !he lease shan remain In U force and efled tor so long as oil or gas IS produced from !he leased premses ., P8Y'Il9 quanbues or payment 
of shU1-in oil or gas well royalties or payment of oompensatOI)' royaltles is made as PfOIIIded herein or as prowled by law. If !he dnllllg or rewonung 
operations resun in the completion of a -a as a dl)' hOle, the lease wtu not le<minale If !he Lessee commenoes additiOnal drilling or rewot1ung 
operations within Sixty (60) days after the completion of !he -• as a dl)' hOle. and this lease shall remain in elled so long as Lessee continues dnlong or 
rewotlung operations in good faith and In a wort<manltl<e manner~ lntenupbonS !Oialing more than SIJCiy (60) days. Lessee shall QM! wnnen noooe 
10 the General Land Of'fioe wilton thirty (30) days of any cessation of producbon. 

14. SHUT~N ROYALTIES. For 1UP05eS of this paragraph, ~r means any -llhal has been 8SSJ9ned a _.1 number by the Slale agency 
haVIng jurisdiction OYe< !he production of oil and gas If, al any lime after !he exporatlon of !he pnma1y 1em1 of a lease that, uniJI beong siM on. was being 
maontained In force and ellect. a wei capable ol procluong oil or gas In P8Y'"9 quanlllies Is localed on !he leased premises, but oil or gas IS not belllQ 
produced for lad< of SUitable produellon feollbes or lad< ol a $Ultable rnart<et. then Lessee may pay as a ~ ..... oil or gas royaJty an amount equal to 
double !he amual rental prowled on the lease, but not less !han S1.200 a year tor each wei ~ble ol produong oil or gas., paY1119 quaniJtJes If 
Paragraph 3 of this lease does not speofy a delay rental amount. then tor !he pt.fp05eS of !hiS paragraph. !he delay rental amcx.ont shall be one dolar 
(S1 00) per acre To lbe efleclrve. eadl initial~.;, oil or gas royalty mus1 be pad on or before (1) the expora1Jon ollhe pnma1y renn. (2) 60 clays after 
the Lessee ceases 10 produce oil or gas from the leased premises, or (3) 60 days after Lessee compleles a dng or rewortung operation In a<XOI"danoe 
With the lease prOIIISions; wl'octleYer date os lalesl Sud1 payment shal be made one-half ( t 12) 10 the CorrvTusloner of the General Land Of'lioe and one­
half (112) to the owner of the soil If the ~-In oil or gas ruya1ty Is paid, !he leaiSe shall be oonsclered to be a produCing lease and !he payrnet'll shall 
eXIend lhe lenn oflhe lease tor a penod of one year from the end of the pnmary le<m, or from !he In! day olthe month lolowlng the monl/1 ., Wl'ldl 
produCIJon ceased, and, after that. of no SUJtable produc:bon faOiiltes or $Ultable ma11<e1 tor !he oil or gas eXIStS, Lessee may extend the lease tor lou' 
more suc::cessive penods of one (1) year by PIY'Il9the same amcx.ont eadl year on or before !he exporatlon of eadl s001.;, yur 

15. COioPEHSATORY ROYALTIES. If, dLflng the penod !he lease is k.ejll on etled by paymenl of !he~..,.. ool or gas ruyalty. ool or gas IS 
sold and delivered on payong quardoes from a wei located Wltlw1 one lhousand (1,000) feet ol the leased premses and rompleled., the same produCing 
reservoor. or in arry case on Wl'ldl clraonage IS oa:a.nng. !he nghl to c:ontonue 10 mallllaJn lhe lease by PIY'Il9 !he ~ ..... oil or ga.s royalry shall cease but 
the lease shan remaon etledrwe for the remaonder of the year tor Wl'ldllhe royalty has been paid The Lessee may l1\8lnlaJn !he lease tor lour more 
succeSSIVe years by Lessee payong oompensatOI)' royalty at the ruya1ty rate prolllded in !he lease ollhe mar1<et value of produaoon from !he_. c:aus.ng 
lhe draonage 0< wtlich Is compleled in the same produong rese<voor and Wltlw1 orte 11\ousand ( 1,000) feet of the leased premses The c:ompensaiOI)' 
royalty is to be paid monthly, one~an (112) lo !he Convnissioner of !he General Land Office ond one-half (112) 10 the owne< of the SOli. begonnong on or 
before !he last day of !he month folowtng !he month in wilich lhe oil or gas Is produced from !he wei C8USIIl9 !he drainage or thai is !XlrTipleted on the 
same produong resetVOil" and localed Wllhln one lhOusand (1 ,000) feel of !he leased~ If !he oompensaiOfY ruya1ty paid on arry 12-month peood 
IS an amoootless than lhe annual~..., oil or gas royalty, Lessee shall pay an arnol.lll equallo !he dl1lerenoe wi1hin thirty (30) days from the end of lhe 
12-month period CompensatOI)' royally payments Wl'ldl are not limely paid wi1 ao:rue penally and lnt.erest In acoordanoe With Paragraph 9 ol thiS 
lease None of lhese prollisions wtll reheve Lessee of lhe obligation of reasonable develOpment nor !he oblogabOn to dntl oflset wells as prowled ., 
Texas Natural Resources Code 52. 173. ~-. atlhe determination of !he Commissioner, and With the CommisSioner's wntteo approval. lhe payment 
ol compensaiOI)' royalties can satisfy the oblogatoon 10 drill of!sel _.Is. 

16. RETAINED ACREAGE. Nolwothslandong arry provosion of ti1IS lease 10 lhe ooru&l)'. after a _.,produCing or e39able of produong 011 or 
gas has been rompleted on !he leased premises, Lessee shall exercise !he dologenoe ol a reasonably prudent operator in dnling such addltJonal-u or 
wells as may be reasonably neces.sa<y lor the proper del/elopmenl of !he leased premrses and "'marllellng the produdJon thereon 

(A) VERTICAL In the event lhis lease is in force and e"ec:t 1wo (2) years after lhe exporation date ollhe prvnary or exlended tenn n shall then 
lennlnale as to all of the leased premses, EXCEPT (1) 40 aaes surroundtng eadl oil wei capable ol produong in paY1119 quanll!JeS and 320 aaes 
Sl.ll"OIIldlllQ eadl gas -u capable ol produdng ., P8Y'Il9 quarutes fondud"'9 1 ~.;,oil or gas wei as prowled ., Paragraph 1• ~- or a wei 
upon whdl Lessee Is then engaged on oontn.oous dnllllg or rewot1ung opet'BbOnS. or (2) !he runber of aaes lllduded "' a prcxtuc;ng pooled UNt 
pursuant to Tl!l<35 Nall.f'BI Resolnes Code 52.151-52.15-4, or (3) such grealer or res- runber ol aaes as may then be alocaled tor producllon 
purposes 10 a proratoon In! tor eadl such produong wei l.nder !he rules and regobllonS of the Rakoad Cormwssion ol Texas, or any ~ 
agency, or olher g~l authonty halling ~idlon If al any lime after the elledrve dale of the partJal Jemwlatlon p<C1111S10n$ hereof. !he 
applicable field rules are changed or the - • or-'s located thereon are redasSIIied so lhat less aaeage is !hereafter allocated 10 said wei or wells for 
produellon purposes. !hiS lease shal thereupon ternwlale as to al ao-eage not !hereafter llloca!ed to Slid well or wells tor produCIJon PIMPC)SeS 

Nolwlthstanding the lennonabon of hs leaiSe as to a poruon ot lhe lands CIOIIel'ed hereby. Lessee shal ~ corD1ue to have the nghl of ongress 
to and egress from lhe lands SIJI SUbfed to !hiS lease tor al purposes de$crj)ed in Pa~ 1 her1lol. togeCher With easements and nghts-ol-way tor 
eXJSang roads. eJOSbng popelines and othe< elliSIIng faolittes on. OYI!l" and across allhe lands de$crj)ed "'Paragraph 1 hereof ("llle relaoned tandsl. tor 
access lo and from the retained lands and tor the galhering or transportallon of oil. gas and Othe< nw>era1s produced from lhe retaoned lands 
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(B) HORIZONTAL In lhe event llvs lease IS on Ioree and effeciiWO (2) y~ arler lhe exporabon date of lhe pnmary 0t extended te<m II 51\aU 
fUnhe< tenronate as to a1 depths below 100 feel below the total depCh dnlled {hereinafter ' deeper depths1 on eadl wei located on aaeage retaoned on 
Paragraph 16 (A) aboYe . .ness on 01 belore IWO (2) years after lhe pnmary 01 exuonded lemll.essee pays an amooot equal to oncHlalf ( 112) of lhe 
bonus ongonaMy ~ as oonsderabon lor 1tos lease (as speofied on page 1 hereOf). ~ aucn atnOU'\Ios paid, thiS lease shal be on fOtce and eflecl as to 
sudl deeper deplh$, and s.aod lemWiabon shal be delayed lor an addobonal penod of IWO (2) years Wld $0 long !hereafter u ool 01 gu LS produced on 
payv>g quanwes from IIUCil deeper depths OOYel'8d by lhll lease . 

(C) IDEHT1FlCA 1lON AHO FIUHG. The surface acreage retained hereunder as 10 eadl wei ShaU. as nearly as praCIICal. be on lhe fonn of a 
square ""lh lhe _., located in lhe cent.er !hereof. 01 IIUCil oiMr shape as ""'Y be approved by lhe Corrmsslonef of lhe General Land Office Within 
lhll1y (30) days after paruaJ termnabon ot lhll lease as prowled hereon, Lessee shal exea.ce and recon:t a release or releases conlalnong a sabSfaCiory 
legal desmpllon of lhe aaeage and/or deplhs no4 retaoned henk.onder. The recon:ted rel6ase. or a 08ltJfied OOf1Y of same. shal be filed 111 lhe General 
Land Office. aocompanoed by lhe 6long fee p!acrbed by lhe General Land Office rules on eflecl on lhe date lhe release is filed. If lessee falls or refuses 
to exeQAe and record sucn re1eue or releases Wltlwl I'Wlely (90) days after bowlg requesllld 10 do $0 by lhe General land Office. lheo lhe 
CorTvniSsooner at t'IS sole dosaebon may designate by WfCien inlbvnent the aae.age and/or deplhs 10 be released here<nde< and reeoro sudl 
onstrumenc at lessee's expense in lhe COl.only or counlles 10ot1ere the lease LS located llld in the ofidaJ records of the General land Office and sUCh 
deslgnabon shall be OOdtng upon L.euee for al pt.rpOSeS. 

17. OfFSET WELLS. Nerther lhe bonus. delay rentals. nor royaiUes pald. or 10 be paid, under lhos lease shall reloeve l essee of hos obbgaoon 
to proleCI lhe 011 and gas under lhe llbolle-deSOlbed land from betng drained Lessee. sublessee, receiver or olher agent on control of 111e leased 
premoses shall dAI as rf'IMrl wells as lhe facts ""'Y justify and shal use appropnaiA! means and dnl 10 a depCh necessary to prevent ..-due drainage of 
oo1 and gas from the leased ~ In addlbOo. if oil and/or gas lhould be produced on comme<oal quatUies WII/Wl 1.000 feet of the leased premses, 
or in any case where the leased premises as be1ng Clratned by produaJon of 011 or gas. lhe Lessee. sublessee, recetver or othel' agent 1n control of lhe 
leased premses shall in good tanh begon lhe d~ of a wei or wet1a upon lhe leased premses wollwl 100 days after lhe draintng well or wells or the 
well or wells completed Wl1lwl 1,000 feel of the leased premoses s1at1 produong 111 commeraal quatUtes and shall prOSIIQJU! SUCh dnlltng Wllh d11tgence 
Failure to sallSfy lhe stall.Cory oflsel obitgabon may subjea 11vs lease and lhe owner of the SOli's agency nghls to tone.wre. Only upon the determonabon 
of the Convnissloner of lhe General land Office and Wllh hiS written approval may lhe payment of compensatory royalty under applicable statutory 
parameters sausty the obligabon 10 ~ an offset wei or wells reqUited under lhlS paragraph. 

18. FORCE MAJEURE. If. afie< a good larth effon. Lessee IS prevented from complytng With any express or Implied covenant of lhls lease, 
from oonduCIJng dnlltng operations on lhe leased premdeS. or from produong oil or gas from the leased prem.ses by reason of war, rebeD1on. nots, 
stnkes. aCIS of God. or 8nJ valid Oltlef, nae or regulabon of g~l aulhonty. lhen wiWe $0 prevented, Lessee's obhgabon to comply With sUCh 
covenanc shall be 5U$Il8nded and leuee shall no4 be liable for damages for failure to comply Wllh sudl covenancs: addttionaUy. lhls lease shall be 
extended while lessee is prevented, by 8nJ sUCh cause, from condUCIJng dnltng and rewor1<ng operations or from produong oil or gas from the leased 
premses HoweYer. nochlng on lhos paragraph shall suspend the payment of delay rentals 111 order to nwtUIIllhts lease in effecl duonng lhe primary tem1 
on the ab&ence of sUCh dnlltng or I'I!'MII1ung operallonS or prodUCIIon ol o4 or gas. 

18. 'WARAAHTY CLAUSE. The owner of 111e s0t1 warrants and agrees to defend lJile 10 the leased prell\IS8S If the owner of lhe SOli defaults 
on paymen15 ~ on lhe leased premoses. lhen Lessee ""'Y redeem lhe ngNs ollhe OM>e< olthe sool in lhe leased premases by payv>g any mongage, 
taxes or - ltens on the leased premoses. ~ Lessee ma1<es paymen15 on behalf of lhe OM>e< ot lhe soil under lhlS paragraph. Lessee may recover lhe 
cost of these payments from lhe ren~ Wld royab!s due tile CMner of lhe SOli 

20. (A) PROPORTlONA TE REDUCllOH CLAUSE. If tile owner of lhe SOli owns less tnan the enure ..-diVIded Slrlace estate 111 the above 
desetlbed land, whether or no4 Lessee's 1111eres1os speof>ed he<eo'l, lhen lhe royalties Wld rental hereon proVIded 10 be paid 10 lhe owner ollhe sOli shad 
be paod to hm 1n lhe proportion whdl hiS onteresl bears 10 lhe erue undMded sutface estate and 111e royaltles and rental here111 proVIded to be paod to 
the CorTvnos.slone< ot lhe Genetal Land Oflice of lhe State ot Texas shal be w.-se propor110nalely reduced However, before Lessee aldJUSIS the 
royat:o( or rental doe 10 lhe Commoaaloner of lhe Genetal Land Olice. Lessee or hos aull>onZed rej)I'BS8I1lall mus1 S<bnlt 10 lhe Commosstoner of the 
General land Office a WfCien statement wt.cn explains lhe dcsaepancy be-.. the onterest purpor1edly leased under lhlS lease and the ac:lualllllerest 
owned by lhe owner of lhe sOli. The CorTvnisslone< of lhe Genetal Land Office shall be paid lhe value of lhe whole produc:llon alocable to any ..-diVIded 
ontereslnol COIIefed by a lease. less lhe propor110na1e developrnere and produaJon cost allocable 10 IIUCil LrldMded onterest. However, on no event shall 
lhe CorTvnos.slone< of lhe Genetal Land Office I'8Cellle as a royat:o( on lhe gross produc:IIOn alocable 10 lhe L.ndMded ll1l8leSI no4 leased an amo<.ontless 
lhan lhe value of~ (1/16) ot sUCh gross prodUCilon. 

(B) REOUCT10H Of PA YMEHTS. If. dunng the pnmary term. a porOon of the land covered by lhos lease IS included w.llwllhe boondanes 
of a pooled ...,., that has '-1 approved by the Sdlool Land Board Wld lhe owner ot tile soil on ac:cordance Wllh Natural Resouces Code SeciiOns 
52 151·52 15-4. or 1f, al l!nJ tune after lhe expttabon ot 111e pnmary tenn or lhe extended 1em1. lhlS lease covers a lesser number of aaes than the IOial 
amo<.ont deSa1bed hetetn, payments lhal are made on a per aae basis here.nler shal be reduced aa:ordlng 10 the number of acres pooled, released. 
SUITende<ed. or OCherNise ~. $0 lhat payments delerTT-.'Ied on a per aae basiS under lhe 1em1s ollhos lease dunng lhe prvnary term shal be 
calcUated based upon lhe number ot aaes OI.CSKie the bolrdanes ol a poolled ~ or. tf alief the exporabon of tile pnmary leml, lhe number of aaes 
aCIJJaly retaoned and cove<ed by liltS lease. 

21. USE OF WATER. lessee shal have the ng11t to usa water produced on saod land necessary for operaiJOOS under this lease excepl water 
from wells or tanks ot lhe ownet of lhe sOli. prolllded, however. lessee shal no4 usa potable wale< or water SUIIable lor iiYestod< or orngabon J)I.WllOses 
lor watettood operabons\Miho<A lhe pnor consenl of the awnet of lhe SOli. 

22. AliTHORIZED DAMAGES. lessee shall pay the owner of lhe soil for damages caused by as opera bOllS to all personal propeny. 
mprovements. ilveslock and aopa on aa.d land. 

23. PIPEUHE OEP'Tli. Wlen requested by lhe ownet ot lhe sOli, Lessee shall W)' as popelll1es below plow depth 

2.4. WEL.llOCA TIOH UlttiT. No wei snail be dnlled nearer than IWO hundred (200) feet to any house or bam now on said premses Wllllout 
lhe wnnen c:onsen1 of lhe owner of lhe sOli. 
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25. POI..UITlON. In developing this area. Lessee shal use the highest degree of care and al proper safeguards 10 prell'l!nl poltubon IM1hou1 
limn1ng the f0f1!g01ng. polution of coastal wellands. nallnl watetw.~ys. rNefS and IIJ1)0IMlded water shall be ~ by the use of CXII1Ialmlenl 
faciilles sufficient to pt'l!\'el1l spoilage. seepage or groood water c:ontan*labon In the e..ent ol poiLCJon. L.esaee shall use al means al Its disposal to 
recaptlXe al escaped trydrocatbons or OCher polucant and shal be respclllSible for al damage 10 po.illic and pnvate prcpe<1JeS. Lessee shall buid and 
mainlan feoces around Its slush. ~. and dnwlage 1'6 and tank batlenes 10 as 1o proled Ms1odt 8g8r&SI loss. damage or """"· and upon 
complelion or abandonment ol any wea or -'5. Lessee shall 61 and lellel al slush p6 and oelaB and ~!ely dean up the driling ll1e of al rubbish 
thereon Lessee shal . .....-..e oondudlng opemions on the leased premoses, keep uod prenues t-ee ol al n.tlbcsh. cans. boltles paper rups or garbage. 
and upon complelion of open~ lions shal restore the Stlfaoe of the land 1o as near liS ongna.l oondibon and (J)Illours as cs pniCIICable Tanks and 
equvnenl wiD be kept panted and presentable 

26. REMOVAL Of EQUIPfoEHT. Subjea lo limltai>OnS in lhos paragraph. Lessee shal have the nght to remove ~ry and fixttns placed 
by Lessee on the leased premises. including lhe nghl lo draw and remove CUing. 'M1Iwl one tu>dred twenty (120) days after lhe exporabon or the 
termination of this lease unless the -of the 1011 grants Lessee an extensoon ol this 120-day period ~. Lessee mey not remove casong lrom 
any wei capable of producing oil and gas In paying quantities. Addlbonaly, Lessee may not dnlw and remove caSing untJI after 1hlrty (30) days wnnen 
nolioe 10 the Commissioner of the General Land Offioe and to the owner of the 1011 The owner of the 1011 shall become the owner of any machinery • 
fixtures, or casing ..nidi are not timely removed by Lessee under the tenns ol this paragraph 

27. (A) ASSIGNMENT'S. Under the condttlons conlallled m lhis paragraph and Paragraph 29 of this lease. the nghts and eslates of e<ther 

party to thiS lease may be assigned, in whole or in part, and lhe proviSIOnS of thcs 1easf shal extend 10 and be bonding upon 1heor '-S. devisees. legal 
representaiM!S. suc:cessors and assigns ~. a dlange or dMSion 11 ownership of lhe land. renals. or royalbes Wll not enlarge the OblogabOnS ol 
Lessee. dnwliSh lhe nghts, pnll'lleges and estates ol Lessee.~ the eflealvenesa ol any paymenl made by Lessee Of ~the el'lectM!ness ol any 
ad performed by Lessee AAd no change or ciMslon 11 ownership olthe land, rencals, Of roylilles shall brod Lessee for any poxpose l.nbiltWty (30) days 
after the owner of the 1011 (Of hos '-S. devisees, legal rep<esenlaiM!S or IISSignl) Unshes the Lessee_, sallstaaory wnllen ewlenee olthe change 
in ownership, including the original recorded ITlUniiTlerlls of bile (or a certified copy of such ongnal) when the ~P changed because of a 
conveyance A total or partial asslgnmenl of this lease shall, to the ex1en1 of the inlerest asSigned. relieve and diScharge Lessee of al SIUbsequent 
oblogabOn$ undef this lease If lhls lease cs 8SSigfled n Its entirety as to rrty pall of the aaeage. the nght and oplion to pay renlals shall be appor1IOned 

as ~ the several owners ratably. II<XXlltling to the area of each. and fllliln by one or more of !hem lo pay los share of the refUI shall not aflect 
this lease on lhe part of the land upon which pro rala rentals are bmely paid or leOdered: t"lowe~~er, d the asSign()( or ~ does not file a certified 
copy of such assigrvnenl ln the General Land Offioe before the next renlal payng date, the entire lease shal lem'inate for ta.kn 10 pay 1he en~re renllll 
due undef Paragraph 3 Every assignee shal succeed to al nghls and be subjed to al obllgabOnS. kablibeS. and penan.es owed to the State by the 
ongmallessee or any pnor assignee of the lease, including any habilllle$1o the State for unpaid royalties. 

(B) ASSIGNMENT LMTATIOH. Nolwlthslanding any proviSion in Paragraph 27(a), if the owner ol the 50il acqures this lease In v.note Of n 
part by assignment Without the prior wntten approval of the CommiSSIOner olthe General Land Offioe, this lease cs VOid as of the 11me of aSS~Qrvnenl and 
the agency power of the owner may be forfeiled by the CommiSsooner An assignment \WI be treated as if rt were made 10 the owner of the 5011 d the 
assignee Is 

(I) a r>Cin1IMe olthe - of the 50il: 
(2) a COfliOI'IllOII or subsidiary in which lhe owner of lhe sod IS a pnnopal alockholder or IS an employee of SIUc:h a corpora bon or wb$1d~;~ty. 
(3) a partnership in ..tlic:h the owner of the soil IS a partner orcs an efr4lloyee of s uc:h a pamership, 
(~)a pnnc:opal stockholder or employee olthe oorporallon ..tlic:h Ia the owner of the soil. 
(5) a partner or employee in a~ which is the owner of the 1011, 
(6) a liduoary for the owner of the IOII, IIldudlng btA not lomrted to a guardian. trustee. exea.rtor. adrniRstrator, reoen.oer or oonse<Valor for the 
owner or the lOti, or 
(7) a family member of the owner of the 1011 or related 10 the owner of the soil by mamage, blood, Of adoplJon 

28. RELEASES. Under lhe conditions (J)Illained in this paragraph and Paragraph 29. Lessee may al any tme exeo.Ae and <IelNer to the 
owner of the sod and place of reall'd a release or releases oo-..enng any portion or por1>onS of the leased premoses, and lllereby SI.WT'ender 1/n lease as 
lo such portion or portiOns, and be Alloeved of all sobsequenl obligai>OnS as to aaeage surrendered If any pall ollhis lease IS property SLWTendered. the 
delay rental due t.nder lhis lease shall be reduced by the propot11on 1t1at the surrendered ao-eage bears 10 the ao-eage w!lic:h was covereld by this lease 
immediately prior to such Sl.rf'ender; t"lowe-. such release will not relieve Lessee of any liabilities ..nic:h may have aCO\led under lhos leue pnor 10 the 
SUIT'ender ol SIUc:h aaeage 

29. RUNG Of ASSIGHMEHTS AND R£I..EASES. If al or any pall of this lease IS 8SSigtled or released. such assqvnent or release most be 
recorded in the COI.I1Iy where lhe land is ailualed, and the recorded lflSIJ\.Inen. ()( I copy of the I'IKlDfded nstrumenl certified by the Cooocy Clefll of the 
COI.I1Iy in which lhe nstn.menl is recorded. most be filed in the General Land Offioe 'M1!wl 90 days of the last exeoJbon dale aa:ompanoed by the 
prescribed filing tee If l"'f auc:h aaaogm>ent is not 10 filed, the nghls ecquored under 1hls lease shal be ..qed to forfertlXe at the op110n of the 
Commissioner of the Geoenll Land Office 

30. DISCLOSURE CLAUSE. A11 prDIIISIOOS perlairwlg to the lease of the ab<MHiesailed land have been llldoded 11 lhos nstnment. 
induding the slatement of the 11\le consideration to be paid for the execut>On of 1hos lease and the nghts and dUlleS of the parues Any oollaleral 
agreements conceming the devoeiOpment of oil and gas from the leased premises which ate not contllned n this lease render this lease invalid 

31. ROUCIARY DUTY. The owner of the soil owes the State a fiduoary duly and must flily disclose any fadS alledlng the Stale's nterest'" 
the leased ~s 'Mlen lhe ,,.eresiS of the owner of the SOt1 conftid IOIIh those of the Slate. the owner olthe SOli IS obligated to pu1 the State's 
lnleresls before his personal Interests. 

32. FORFEJT\JRE. If Lessee shaG fai or reMe lo make the paymenl of any ,.., Wlll'on 1lwty days after • become$ due, or If Lessee or an 
authonz:ed agen1 shOUd knowingly make any false retlA'Tl or false report oonoetlWlg produellon or drilng. or d Lessee ahal fall Of refuse to dnl any 
offset wen or wells in good faith as reQUII'ed by law and the rutes and regU&I>OnS edopted by the Comrrossaoner olthe General Land Offioe or If Lessee 
shOUd tad to file reportS '" the mamer req...-ed by law Of fai to oomply with rules and regulai>OnS promolgaled by the General Land Offioe lhe School 
Land Board. or the R811road CommisSion, or d Lessee shoiAd refuse the proper auhonty access to the records pertanng to operatJonS. 0< If Lessee or 
an autt>onzed agent shOUd knowingly fa4 or~ lo 11M! OOO'e<1 nlormabon 10 the proper authonty, or i<nolwlgly fai or refuse 10 ful'lllsl11he General 
land Offioe a correct log of arry wei. or d Lessee shall knowingly IIIOiale any of the matenal prooiiSIDf\5 of this lease. or if 1hls lease IS a551gned and the 
assignment IS not filed 11 lhe Geoeral Land Office as reqUIRld by law. the nghls 8CXIUII"ed Ll1der lhos lease shall be subject to forfem.ore by tne 

PllGt 31 
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CotnmoSSIOner. and he shal forfe11 same when sutfioenUy onfomled of lhe faas wl\ldl aUihonze a forlen...-e. and when forle11ed lhe area shaV agaon be 
subfOCI Io lease under the 1onns or the R~ NJ. ..-. noU-ong hereon shaU be construed as waMng lhe aUiomaiJC: 1ennonauon or 1111s 
lease by operauon ot law 01 by IU50il of any spe<MIIirTUIIon anu19 hereuncle< Forleolures may be set aSide and this lease and al nghls !hereunder 
reonslaled before the ng/111 ot anolhef ~ upon aabsfaaoly ew1enee 10 the Commssooner of the Genelal Land Office of run.e ~ wolh 
the PfOYISIOilS of lhe law and of 1tos leaae and the IIAes and reg<Aallons lhat may be adopled relalnle hereto 

ll. UfH. In acmrdance With Texas Nai!Sill Resou'te$ Code 52 136. the Stale shall have a firslllen upon aV ool and gas produced lrom the 
atea CXlvered by ll"ls lease to sean payment of al ~ IT:1(al:( and - suns of money lhal may beaxne due under this lease By acoeplallCe of 
lh<s lease. Lessee grants the Slate. n addcoon to the loen prOIIIded by Texas Natinl Rescuals Code 52.136 and any OCher applocable stalUIOiy lien. an 
express CXlntractual loen on and seany lnleteSI n a1 leased moneraJs 1n and eXInlcted trom lhe leased preoues, aH proceeds whch may acaue 10 
Lessee trom the sale or such leased IIW\8f'lls. whether such pro<:Mds ate held by Lessee or by a 1/wd parry, and al fixtlres on and Improvements to lhe 
leased premses used 111 comec:11on Wllh the produdlon or pnx:esulg of such leased moner.lls 111 Olllef 10 sean lhe paymeot of al royalties or olher 
amou"lts due or to beCDrne due under lhls lease and 10 seaJre payment of any damages or loSs that Lessor may sufle< by reason of Lessee's breach of 
any CXlvenanl or CXlOdlbon of lh<s leaae. IOOelher express or mpbed. This lien and seaJnly lllleresl may be foredosed Wllh or WllhoUI ooort prooeed1ngs 1n 
lhe manner proVIded In the Tlle 1. Chap. 9 of the Texas Business and Commerce Code. Lessee agrees lhal lhe Commissioner may require Lessee 10 
exewte and record such II\SII\Jfnel1b as may be reasonably .-sal)' to ac:knoYo4edge. alladl or petfeci!Ns lien Lessee hereby represents lllallhere 
ate no pnor or aupenor liens an~~ng trom and relallng lo Lessee's adMbeS upon the abov6-0escnbed propeny or lrom Lessee's acqUISIIJOII of tillS lease 
Should the Commissioner at any 11me delemWl8 11\al lhls representabon IS not !rue, lhen the Cotnmosaioner may dedate this lease forteded as prOWled 
hereon 

34. POOLING. Lessee IS hereby granled the nghlto pool or .ncaze the royally oncereSI of lhe owner of lhe SOli under this lease woth any olher 
leasenold 01 rnnera1 nlereSI for the e>cpiof11b0n, dellelopmeol and produellon or ool or gas 01 ellher of lhem upon lhe same lermS as shal be approved 
by lhe School Land Board and the Commssooner of the General Land Oflice for the pootong or unotwng of lhe onteres1 of lhe Sune under thiS tease 
p.nuaneto Texas Nallnl Rescuals Code 52 151·52 154 The owner of the soot agfees lhallhe oncfuslon ot this pi'OIIISIOII nllliS lease sabSfies lhe 
exeaAion requoremenes staled n Texas Nallnl Resollces Code 52.152 

35. IHDEMHilY. Lessee hereby releases and diScharges the Stale of Texas and lhe owner of lhe sool, lheor officers. employees partners. 
agents. c:ontraclors. sUlc:ooiTadOI'S. guests. fiVIIeeS, and !heir respedrve soccessors and aSSlg(IS. of and lrom all and any aaJons and causes of adiOn 
of~ nature. 01 other harm. llduOong enwom>enta1 harm, 101 whodl rea>WJty of damages os sougtw. fldudng. bot not limlle<IIO. al loSses and 
expenses w1-.cto are caused by the aciMCleS of Lessee. u officers. ~. and agentS ansong O<.t ot. IIIOdenlaiiO. 01 resulting trom. the ope<11UOOS 
of 01 for Lessee on lhe leased ptemOaeS hereu>der. 01lhat may anse 0<a of 01 be oocasooned by Lessee's breach ot any of lhe lermS 01 prOVISIOnS of ll"ls 
Agreement. or by any other negigenl 01 slndJy liable ad or orrossion of Lessee Further, Lessee hereby agrees to be ~able f01. exonera1e. llldeiMify. 
delend and hold ~ the Stale ofT exaa and the owner of the soot. thelf oflioers, ~ and agera, thelf successors 01 8SS1Qns. agaonsc any 
and al dams. Ubolrbes. losaes. damages. aa.ons. personal ry.xy (llduclong death). COliS and expenses, 01 Olhe< harm f01 wl\ldl rec:oYerY ot damages 
IS sougl't. lflder any theory llldudlng 101\. contract. 01 s1na ~. indudlng aaomeys· lees and - legal expenses, ondudlng !hose related 10 
en111ronmenlal hazards, on the leased premoses 01in any way rell led 10 Lessee's failure 10 comply Wllh any and al efllllronmental laws. !hose anSing 
from 01 n any way related 10 Lessee's operabona 01 any OCher of Lessee's aaMOes on the leased premoses; lhose an5111g trom Lessee's use of the 
surlaoe ot !he leased pren"'SeS. and lho&e lhal may anse 0<a of 01 be oa:aSIOOIId by L.euM ·a llrYdl of any ot the lermS or provisions or 11115 I'Qreement 
01 any Other ad 01 OI110SSIOII ot Lesaee. liS d~edOIS. oflicers. ~. paMerS, agentS. oonlfadOIS, Sl.i>conlradOIS, guests. lllllllees. and lhetr 
respeaNe successors and 8SS1Qns Each 8SS1Qnee of INs Agreement. or an llllereSIIherelll, agrees 10 be liable for, exonerale. indeml'llfy. defend and 
hold harmless lhe &ale or Texas and the owne< of the soot. their ollioers, employees, and agents in lhe same manner provided above on conne<lJon woth 
lhe actMbes of Lessee. liS ollioers, ~. and agents as desa1bed above. EXCEPT AS OTHERWISE EXPRfSSL Y UWT'E.D HEREIN, ALL OF 
THE IHOEMUlY 08UGA llOHS AHO\OR UASIUllES ASSUMED UNDER THE TERMS OF THIS AGREEMENT SHAU.. BE WITHOUT UM TS AND 
wrTHOliT REGARD TO THE CAUSE OR CAUSES THEREOF (EXCLUDING PRE<XISTIHG COHDfllOHS~ STRICT UABIUlY, OR THE 
HEGUGEHCE OF AllY PARTY OR PARllES (IHCWOIHG THE NEGI.JGEHCE OF THE IHOEMNIAEO PARTY). WHETHER SUCH HEGU GEHCE 
BE SOl£, JOINT, COHCURRfHT, AC'TlVE, OR PASSIVE. 

36. EHVIROHMEHTAL HAZARDS. Lessee shal use the l'oghesl clegree of care and aV reasonable safeguards 10 prevent conlamonauon 01 
poiJubon or any enwonmental medium. ondodong sool. SIJ'face waten. groundw.uer. sedomeni.S. and aut1ace 01 subs<mce Slrata. amboenl a~ 01 any 
OCher ellWOIYTII!nlaf medium n . on. 01 under, the leased premoses, by any wasle, poi<Aanl. 01 CXll\laiTW\alll Lessee shal not bmg or permtiO rema111 on 
lhe leased premses any asbeslos CXIIUI'Wlg ma1enals. eJCI)IosMs. IOXIC mateoals. 01 sub6lanoes regUaled as hazardous wasleS. hazardous matenals. 
hazardous subslanoes (as the 1erm "Hazardous Substance" IS demed on lhe Comprehensnle Enwotvnenlal Response. ~uon and lJaboloty NJ. 
(CERCLA). 42 U S.C SeaJOOS 9601 . et seq ). Ct iOXIC subSianelell under any federal. stale. Ctlocallaw 01 nsgwuon ("Hazardous Malenals1 . except 
Ofdlnaty products CXlll'liTIOIVy used n CXlM80lOn Wllh oo1 and gas e>cpiof1lbon and developmenl opera lions and SIOied 111lhe usual manner and quanllbes 
LESSEE'S VIOlATlON OF THE FOREGOING PROHIBITlON SHALL CONSllT\Jre A MATERIAL BREACH AND DEFAULT HEREUNDER AND 
LESSEE SHAU.IHoew.Y, HOlD HARML£SS AND DEFEHO THE STATE OF TEXAS AND THE OWNER OF THE SOIL FROM AHD AGAINST 
A)('( CLAIMS, DAMAGES, JUDGMEHTS, PENALTIES, UAIIIUTIES, AND COSTS (IHCWDING REASONABLE ATTORNEYS' FEES AND COURT 
COSTS) CAUSED BY OR ARISING OUT OF (1) A VIOlATlON OF THE FOREGOING PROHIBITlOH OR (2) THE PRESEHCE. RELEASE. OR 
DISPOSAL OF A)('( HAZARDOUS MATeaALS 0H. UHOe.R, OR ABOUT THE LEASED PREIIISES DURING l£SSEE'S OCCUPANCY OR 
CONTROL OF THE L..EA.SED PREIUES. LESSEE SHAU.. CL£AH UP, REMOVE, RfMEDY AND REPAIR A)('( SOIL OR GROUND WATER 
COHTAIIIHA.TlOH AND DAMAGE CAUSED BY THE PRESEHa: OR Rfl..EASE OF ANY HAZARDOUS MATERIALS IN, OH, UNDER. OR ABOUT 
THE LEASED PREIIISES DURING LESSEE'S OCCUPAHCY OF THE LEASED PREIIIISES IN CONFORMANCE WITH TliE REQUIREMENTS OF 
APPUCASU: LAW. THIS IHOEMHIFICATlOH AND ASSUWTlOH SHALL APPLY, BUT IS HOT UMITED TO, UASIUTY FOR RESPONSE 
ACllONS UNDERTAKEN PURSUANT TO CERCLA OR AllY OTHER ENVIROHMEHTAL LAW OR REGULATION. LESSEE SHALL -.....eo~ATELY 
GIVE THE STATE OF TUA.S AHO THE OWNER OF THE SOIL WRfTTEH NOTICE OF A)('( BREACH OR SUSPECTED BREACH OF THIS 
PARAGRAPH, UPON LEARHIHG OF THE PRESENCE OF A)('( HAZARDOUS MATERIALS, OR UPON RECEMNG A NOTICE FROM ANY 
GOVERHMEHTAL AGEHCY PERTAINING TO HAZARDOUS MATERIALS WHICH MAY AFFECT THE LEASED PREMSES. THE OOUGATIOHS 
OF l£SSEE HeREUNDER SHAU.. SUfMVE THE EXPIRA TlON OR EARUER TEJUIHA TlON, FOR A)('( REASON, OF TltS AGREaEHT. 

37. APPUCABLE LAW. 1lu lease IS ISSued lMlder lhe prO'IISIOOS of Texas NaiUraJ Resource$ Code 52 171 lhrough 52 190, oonvnonly 
known as lhe Rellnqus/vnenl Ad. and oll"lar applicable stallAes and amendments lherelo. and d any pi'OIIISIOII n thiS lease does not confoon 10 these 
stal~es. the statutes Wll prevail OY8f any nonconfOIT'Illng lease pi'OIIISIOIIS 
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38. EXEClmON. n-o 011 and gas lease musl be sognod and lld<now!ed9ed by tl>e le$~ beklre it Is ftled of reeo<d on ltle county re-corns and 
rn lhe Gene<al Land Office ollhe Stale ollexas Once 1he filing reqt.nrnerU fOI.fld in Paragtaol139 of lhls lease ha~~e been sausfied. the eRedrve aate 
ollhrs lease shan belhe date fotrod on Page 1 

39. L£AS E AUHG. !'Issuant 10 Chapter 9 ollhe Texas Business and Convnen:e ~ lhtllease musl be iled ol record rn 1ne offioe ollhe 
County CleO< rn any county In 'M1Ich a1 Of arry pan ollhe te.sed pternMS • loealed 8nd oe<1lfled (l)pleS 1hereof mus1 be ftled on the Genenl Lana 
011\ce 1 hrs lease rs no1 etledNe l6liJ1 a cer1J1Ied aJVI of lhos lease (..ttiCh os made and Ol!f1lfoed by 111e Cou1ly Clel1< from tu reeo<ds I •s flle<l on the 
Gene< at Land Office on acalrdanoe W01h Texas ~tural R~ Code 52 183. Adddooally. lhtllease shall no1 be binding UI)0(1 1he Slale ~ rl 
reo1es the aaual and true oonsod<!fatoon pad Of prorrosed for exeoilon ol lhrs lease The boru6 due ll1e Slalf! and the presaibea filong fee $hall 

accompany SUCh cenrfied aJVI to lhe Gene<at I.Jind Olfloe 

Tlus 0.1 and Gos uase comets 11111 cerwn 0~ and Gas l..usc dalcd Apnlll, 2010 from Plullrps Enagy Plrtncrs, LLC, os l.essof. and EOG 
Resource,, Inc., as~. recorded rn Book &42, Pqc71S of the I"CCOfds of Reeves County, Texas and filed as Moneru File nwnber Mf·111071 rn the records 
of the Gcneru Land Office of the Sta~e ofTcxos . Th1.1 eomeuon is necasary due 10 1 mcdwucaJ error m..SC on the priDIJng ofS&Jd Ool and Gas Lusc whrdl 
rnadvcncntly dclc~ed 1 portion ofp.-qraph 2 thcn:of Thu 0.1 and Gos Lusc oonl&lns all the languacc on Par"8Jl'Ph 2, from the elcaronoc form p<ovrdcd by 
the General Land Office fO< the lcasong of RchoquLShmcnl Act Lands, wtuch wos Ullended 10 be Uleludcd on the or~&onal Oil and Gas uase 

Clwutoplxr Plulhps 

LESSEE 

~Rssz:~- ~ ~ 
~ 1 ·-

Totlc VKX Presodcnl 

Dll< / ()- 7 -to:::> 

33 



•••• • • •••• 

• . 
•••••• • • 

• 
•• • • • • • •• 

• •• •• •• • • 

BOOK 5 J 5 PuGE 

STATE OF _ _ L_ou_,_s•_•n_• ___ _ _ (CORPORATION ACKNCMILEDGMENT) 

COU,._ TY OF __;;C_ad"""d"'o'-------

BEFORE ME. the understgned authonty, on thiS day personally appeared.....;:C.;;.h;...n>:....to;;,.tp;_h..;.cr_P...;h...;.tl"'h.._ps'-------- ------­

known to me to be the person whose name IS subscnbed to the foregOing tnstruments as;_P,_,r"'es""td,c.,n.:..l ------ - - -------­
of Phtlhp> l; ncrgy Panncrs, LLC. a Delaware Ltmllcd Ltabthty Company and acknowledged to me that he 

executed the same fOf the purposes and con!ilderaoon theretn expfessed, 111 the capaoty stated, and as the ad and deed of satd corporatiOn 

Gtven under my hand and seal of office thiS the~ ~ay of 

. ,;· 

STATE OF ___;,1..:.c•..:.~..:.•------ (CORPORATION ~~E~Iofl1 
• • • • • &. ~ 

COUNTY OF ;_M=uJ~I•::.n:::d _ ___ _ .,. 
BEFORE ME. the understgned authonty. on thiS day personally appeared _G= ary:.t....::.L:;,..:.,P:..:;•II:.:.> _ _ ____ _ ________ _ 

known 10 me 10 be the person whose name IS SObscnbed to the fetegOtng tnstruments as_V:...:•:::ce:...:P:...:r:::cs:.:;•d:.:•::.:" .:..' - - - ----------­
of cOG Resources, Inc a Delaware Corporauon and acknowledged to me thai he 

executed the same fOf the purposes and con!ilderaoon theretn expl8SSed, 111 the capaoty stated, and as the ad and deed of satd COrpOI'atton 

Grven under my hand and seal of office thiS the~ day of 

PEGGY C. lAM 
IIY C()lllllSSION EXPIRES 

lllclldllf 4, 20 1 0 

STATE OF-- - ----­
COUNTY OF - - -----

v~t~PA. . 20~ 

4ff! ~~ 
Notary Publtc tn and for "''hc.:c:..;S:..:IO::.:I.=.c.:.o:...fT"'c""•"'as::...... ___ _ _ _ 

(INDIVIDUAL ACKNOWLEDGMENT) 

BEFORE ME, the understgned authonty, on thiS day personally appeared - - - - -----------------

known to me 10 be the persons whose names are subscnbed to the folegotng u1strument. and adlnowledged to me that they executed the same fOf the 

purposes and COI'ISideratton theretn e>ql(8$5ed 

Grven under my hand and seal ol office thiS the _ _ _ day of _________ • 20 _ _ 

Notary Publtc 111 and for---- --- - -----

STATE OF----- ---- (INOMOUAL ACKNO'M..EDGMENT) 

COUNTY OF-------
BEFORE ME. the understgned authonty. on thiS day personally appeared ____________________ _ 

known to me to be the persons whose names are subscnbed to the folegotng Instrument, and acknowledged to me that they executed the same for the 

purposes and consideratiOn there111 expfessed 

Grven under my hand and seal of office ttus the ___ day of ___ _ ___ __ • 20 _ _ 

nu 1 3821 

Notary Publtc tn and fOf ____ ___ _ _ ___ _ 

Nrt rtlail$1011 Hll£ll '"iH::w IES'IISU 11£ SAU.IBIW.. 
011 U$( If TWl ~ IUL I'UUIY llW.IJI[ Of caw! 
IlliG G ~~MUD.- UNO'."'YDDf_.SOIIM. 
lil 

Yll.ED FOil llECOiD a.. THE 18TH DAY Of OCTOBER A.D . 2010 4 : 45 P 11. 

W'1["'" ~- % DAY Of 
Y: ffi f) ,DEPUTY .... 

----------
OCTOBER A. D. 2010 9:00 A 11 . 

Dl.A.lQIE 0. FLOllEZ , COOIITY ~ 
U&VKS COWITY • TE.US 
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Mineral Leasing Division 
Texas General Land Office 

November 24, 2010 

1700 North Congress Avenue, Room 600 
Austin, Texas 78701-1495 

Attention: Mr. Drew Reid 

EOG Resources, Inc. 
4000 N Btg Spnng, Swte 500 
Mtdlend, TX 79705 

Mtdlend DIVISIOn 
P.O Box 2267 
Mtdlend, TX 79702 
(432) 686-3600 

Re: MF 111071 State of Texas Oil and Gas Lease (as corrected) between the 
State of Texas, acting by and through its agent, Phillips Energy Partners, 
LLC, and EOG Resources, Inc. covering all of Sections 3 and 4, Block 56, 
PSL Survey, Reeves County, Texas. EOG Lease No. 89782-000 Zena 
Prospect 

Gentlemen: 

Enclosed is a copy of the referenced lease that has been recorded in the Official Public 
Records of Reeves County, Texas at Volume 855, Page 26 and certified by the Reeves County 
Clerk. Also enclosed is our Check No. 1191688031 in the amount of $125.00 for the filing and 
processing fee. 

Please furnish us your acceptance letter as soon as possible. 

Should you have any questions, or need anything further for your approval of this Oil and 
Gas Lease, please call either Mike Gray at 432/686-3649 or me at 432/686-3731 
(peggy lavine@eogresources.com) as soon as possible. 

PCL/pcl 
Enclosures 

Very truly yours, 

EOG RESOURCES, INC. 

4~ P~~- Lavine 
Land Associate 

Reid, Drew. GLO 89782-00 Zena Prosp Phillips Energy Corrected Lse.docx 

energy opportunity growth 



EOG RESOURCES, INC. 
P.O : BOX 4362 

' HOUSTO~, TEXAS 77210-4362 

2000088 01 so 

STATE OF TEXAS 
COMMISSIONER OF THE GENERAL 
LAND OFFICE 
1700 NORTH CONGRESS 
AUSTIN I TX 78701 

VOUCHER INVOICE INVOICE 
NO . NO. DATE 

11702853 

5925 CO l 09 

DESCRIPTION 

970695 NOV1910 11 / 19/ 10 89782 -000 

.. ... 
• • •••• 

• •••••• • • 
• 

• •••••• • • 

• 
•• • • . • • • • 

• •• •• •• • • 

TOTAL CHECK AMOUNT 
lETACH AND RETAIN THIS STUB FOR YOUR RE CORDS. 

CHECK No. 1191 688031 

VENDOR No. 016445 

11/ 22 / 10 --
PG 1 OF 1 ---

~ -
---
--~ 

NET --AMOUNT,. -
'{.:.. 25. 00 -----(d-\ 

USD 125 .00 



2 000088 0000004 14 

THIS AREA INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK 

•• • fi' 

• • .... 
• •••••• • • 

. 
•••• •• • • 

• 
• •• . . . 
•• • 
• 
··· ~ ·· . . 



~eog resources 

Mineral Leasing Division 
Texas General Land OHice 

May 17, 2010 

1700 North Congress Avenue, Room 600 
Austin , Texas 78701 -1495 

Attention: Mr. Drew Reid 

EOG Resources, Inc. 
4000 N B1g Spnng. SUite 500 
Midland. TX 79705 

Midland DIVISIOn 
PO Box 2267 
M1dland. TX 79702 
(432) 686·3/jQQ 

Re: State of Texas Oil and Gas Lease between the State of Texas, acting by 
and through its agent, Phillips Energy Partners, LLC, and EOG 
Resources, Inc. covering all of Sections 3 and 4, Block 56, PSL Survey, 
Reeves County, Texas. EOG Lease No. 89782-000 Zena Prospect 

Gentlemen: 

With reference to my letter of May 7, 2010, enclosed is a copy of the subject lease 
reflecting the recording information of Volume 842, Page 715 of the Official Public Records of 
Reeves County, Texas. 

Should you need any further information to furnish us your acceptance letter and the M 
File number for this lease, please let me know as soon as possible. My telephone number is 
432/686-3731 or if you prefer email (peggy lavine@eogresources.com) as soon as possible. 

PCUpcl 
Enclosures 

Very truly yours, 

EOG RESOURCES, INC. 

4rtrla~ 
Land Associate 

Retd, Drow, GLO 89782·00 Zena Prosp Ph1/hps Energy Lse 842·715 docx 

energy opportunity growth 
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File No.)}; P f) L~~ ..1-L-.--
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Jul y27,20 10 

Peggy C. Lavine 
EOG Resources, Inc. 
4000 N B ig Spring Suite 500 
Midland, TX 79705 

Re: Relinquishment Act Lease dated April 13, 20 I 0- MF-111071 
1280 ac being ections 3 and 4, Block 56, PSL urvey, Reeves County, TX 
Philli ps Energy Partners, LLC, as Agent for the State of TX, Lessor 

Dear Ms Lavine: 

0 J ~· ft li C' JE 

The certified copy of the Relinquishment Act lease covering the above referenced tract has been 
approved and fil ed in our records under Mineral File number MF-111071. Please •·efer to this 
number when ma king payments to the Sta te and in all future corre pondence concerning the 
lease. Failure to include the minera l fil e number may deJa proce ing of a ny payment 
towards the lease. 

Your remittance of $320,000.00 has been applied to the State' s portion of the cash bonus and your 
remittance of $125.00 has been applied to the processing fee($ IOO.OO)and to the filing fee ($25.00). 
Please let me know if you have any questions. 

S incerely yours, 

·~~~~ 
~eid 

Minerals Leasing 
Energy Resources 
(5 12) 475-1534 
drew. reid@ glo.state. tx. us 

Stephen F. Austin Building · 1700 orth Congrc~~ Avenue · Auslin, Texas 78701-1495 

Post Office Box 12873 • Ausrin,Tcxas 78711-2873 

512- 463-5001 • 800-998-4CLO 

www.glo.~ ta lc. tx . u~ 
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LEASE DATE LESSOR 

04-13-2010 ST TX MF-111071 AGT PHILLLIPS ENE 

AGENCY LEASE NUMBER: 
IN PAYMENT OF: DELAY RENTAL PAYMENT 
FOR: DELAY RENTAL 

RECORDED: Book 0842 Page 0715 

TRACT: 1 COUNTRY: US STATE: TX 
PROSPECT: lENA 
BASIN/LANDMAN:* 

DIVISION 

COUNTY: REEVES 

:MIDLAND 

LEGAL (Part of):PSL SUR 3, BLK 56 ABST/10# 4599BLK 56 Sec 3 
PSL SUR 4, BLK 56 ABST/10# 4600BLK 56 Sec 4 

FOR THE CREDIT OF: 

STATE OF TEXAS 
GENERAL LAND OFFICE 
STEPHEN f AUSTIN BLDG 
1700 N CONGRESS AVE 

(BA# 040650L 

• • • •• • AUSTIN • • TX 78711- 2873 

•••• • •••• 
•• • • • • • • • 
• .... 

• • • • • 

TAX ID: 00- 0000000 ACCT: 

TOTAL BANK SERVICE CHARGE 
TOTAL AHOUNT PAID 

NUMBER 

OF MONTHS 

12 

NET ACRES 
1, 280.DOO 

PAYMENT 

$640.00 

$.00 

-.L.-:640.00 

MONTHS 

BEGINNING 

04-13-2011 

1J\ 

IF CORRESPONDENCE IS REQUIRED, PLEASE MAKE 
REFERENCE TO THE BELOW LEASE NUMBER 

LEASE 

NUMBER SUF 

0089782 :ooo 

11707664 

CHECK NO 

114491 



••• • • • • • • • • •• • • • • • • • • • • .. • • ••• • • • • • • • • • ••• • ••• ••• 

LEASE DATE LESSOR 

04-13-2010 STTX MF-111071 AGT PHILLLIPS ENE 

AGENCY LEASE NUMBER: 
IN PAYMENT Of:OELAY RENTAL PAYMENT 

fOR: DELAY RENTAL 

DIVISION : MIDLAND 

RECORDED: Boo~ 0842 Page 0715 

TRACT: 1 COUNTRY: US STATE: TX COUNTY: REEVES 
PROSPECT: ZENA 
BASI N/LANDMAN :* 

LEGAL (Part of):PSL SUR 3, BLK 56 ABST/IO# 4599BLK 56 Sec 

PSL SUR 4, BLK 56 ABST /IO# 4600BLK 56 Sec 

fOR THE CREDIT OF: 

STATE OF TEXAS 
GENERAL LAND OFFICE 
STEPHEN F AUSTIN BLDG 
1700 N CONGRESS AVE 

AUSTI N 
TAX 10: OQ-0000000 

(OPS~ 

(BAll 040650L 

TX 78711- 2873 
ACCT: 

TOTAL BANK SERVICE CHARGE 

TOTAL AHOUNT PAID 

3 

4 

NUMBER 
OF ~ONTHS 

12 

NET ACRES 

1,280.000 

PAYMENT 

$640.00 

$.00 
$640.00 

MONTHS 
BEGINNING 

04-13-2011 

PLEASE SIGN THIS RECEIPT COPY AND RETURN 

THE AMOUNT OF THIS CHECK IS IN PAYMENT OF DELAY RENTAL PAYMENT 
DUE PARTY OR PARTIES UNDER OIL & GAS 
LEASE DESCRIBED FOR THE PERIOD STATED 

eog resources 
NUMBER MONTHS 

LEASE DATE LESSOR OF MONTHS BEGINNING 

04-13-2010 STTX MF-111071 AGT PHILLLIPS ENE 12 04-13-2011 

ON BEHALF OF EOG RESOURCES, INC 

DATE 03-01-2011 
CHECK NO. 114491 

Six hundred forty and 00 100 Dollars 

PAY TO 
COMMISSIONER OF GENERAL 

THE ORDER LAND OFFICE STATE OF TEXAS 
OF STEPHEN F AUSTIN BUILDING 

1700 N CONGRESS AVENUE 
AUSTIN TX 78701 -0000 

BY 

IF CORRESPONDENCE IS REQUIRED. PLEASE MAKE 
REFERENCE TO THE BELOW LEASE NUMBER 

LEASE 
NUMBER SUF 

0089782 1ooo 

CHECK NO 

114491 

LEASE 

NUMBER SUF 

0089782 000 

CITIBANK DELAWARE 

I 
AMOUNT 

I •••••• •• $640.00 

NON-NEGOTIABLE 

RECEIPT OF ABOVE DESCRIBED CHEC~~~A1._~~0WLEDGED 

DATE MAR 2 4 2011 BY ~~-"'-------------------



• • • • •• •• • • • • •• • • • • • • • • : : :·· . .· . ... ... . .. : ·.· .. 
• 

File No. Yr/[.. ///071 

RENTAL PAYMENT 

Date Fi led: 3/av/ /1 
Jerry E. Pan~rson, C~numssioner 

B§;.. ./1/JYZJ w 



•• • • • • • • • 
• •••••• • • 

• 
•• • • • • • • • 

• •••••• • • 
• .. .. . . . 

• • 

LEASE DATE LESSOR 

04-13-2010 ST TX MF 111071 AGT PHILLLIPS ENE 

AGENCY LEASE NUMBER: 
IN PAYMENT Df:DELAY RENTAL PAYMENT 
FOR: DELAY RENTAL 

RECORDED: Book 0842 Page 0715 

TRACT: 1 COUNTRY: US STATE: TX 
PROSPECT: lENA 
BASIN/ LANDMAN: * 

DIVISION 

COUNTY: REEVES 

:M IDLAND 

LEGAL (Part of): PSL SUR 3, BLK 56 ABST/!ON 4599BLK 56 Sec 3 
PSL SUR 4, BLK 56 ABST/ION 4600BLK 56 Sec 4 

FOR THE CREDIT Of: 

STATE Of TEXAS 
GENERAL LAND Offi CE 
STEPHEN f AUSTIN BLDG 
1700 N CONGRESS AVE 
AUSTIN 

(BAit 040650L 

TX 78711- 2873 
TAX ID: 00-0000000 ACCT: 

(DPS~ TOTAL BANK SERVICE CHARGE 
TOTAL AMOUNT PAID 

NUMBER 
OF MONTHS 

12 

NET ACRES 
1, 280.000 

PAYMENT 

$640.00 

$.00 
$640.00 

MONTHS 
BEGINNING 

04-13-2012 

IF CORRESPONDENCE IS REQUIRED, PLEA SE MAKE 
REFERENCE TO THE BELOW LEASE NUMBER 

LEASE 
NUMBER SUF 

0089782 ()()() 

1270 19 2 

CHECK NO 

123120 



•• • • • • • • • 
• •••••• • • 

• 
•• • • • • • • • 

• •••••• • • 
• 

•• •• • • • • • 

1/Jeog resources 
EOG Resources, Inc. 

P.O. Box 4362 

Houston, TX 77210-4362 

123120 0089782-000 RN -010-04/2012 

COMMISSIONER OF GENERAL 
LAND OFFICE STATE OF TEXAS 
STEPHEN F AUSTIN BUILDING 
1700 N CONGRESS AVENUE 
AUSTIN TX 78701 

I 
9171 9010 1424 1000 1082 49 

Check No 

Lease No. 

Payment Type 

Division· 

Month 

123120 
0089782-000 
Delay Rental 
Midland 
04/2012 



•• • • • • • • • 
• •••••• • • 

• 
•• • • • • • • • 

• •••••• • • 
• 

•• •• • • • • • 

LEASE DATE LESSOR 

04-13-2010 ST TX MF-111071 AGT PHILLLIPS ENE 

AGENCY LEASE NUMBER: 
IN PAYMENT OF:DELAY RENTAL PAYMENT 

FOR : DELAY RENTAL 

DIVISION : MIDLAND 

RECORDED: Book 0842 Page 0715 

TRACT: 1 COUNTRY: US STATE: TX COUNTY : REEVES 
PROSPECT: ZENA 
BASIN/LANDMAN:* 

LEGAL (Part of):PSL SUR 3, BLK 56 ABST/ ID# 4599BLK 56 Sec 
PSL SUR 4, BLK 56 ABST/I D# 4600BLK 56 Sec 

FOR THE CREDIT OF: 

STATE OF TEXAS 
GENERAL LAND OFFICE 
STEPHEN F AUST IN BLDG 
1700 N CONGRESS AVE 
AUSTI N 
TAX ID: OQ-0000000 

(BA# 040650L 

TX 78711- 2873 
ACCT: 

TOTAL BANK SERVICE CHARG E 

TOTAL AMOUNT PAID 

3 

4 

NUMBER 
OF MONTHS 

12 

NET ACRES 
1, 280 .000 

PAYMENT 

$640.00 

$.00 
$640.00 

MONTHS 
BEGINNING 

04-13-2012 

PLEASE SIGN THIS RECEIPT COPY AND RETURN 

THE AMOUNT OF THIS CHECK IS IN PAYMENT OF DELAY RENTAL PAYMENT 
DUE PARTY OR PARTIES UNDER OIL & GAS 
LEASE DESCRIBED FOR THE PERIOD STATED 

eog resources 
NUMBER MONTHS 

LEASE DATE LESSOR OF MONTHS BEGINNING 

04-13-2010 STTX MF-111071 AGT PHILLLIPS ENE 12 04-13-2012 

ON BEHALF OF EOG RESOURCES, INC 

DATE 03-01 -2012 
CHECK NO. 123120 

Six hundred forty and 00/100 Dollars 

PAY TO 
COMMISSIONER OF GENERAL 

THE ORDER LAND OFFICE STATE OF TEXAS 
OF STEPHEN F AUSTIN BUILDING 

1700 N CONGRESS AVENUE 
AUSTIN TX 78701 -0000 

BY 

IF CORRESPONDENCE IS REQUIRED. PLEASE MAKE 
REFERENCE TO THE BELOW LEASE NUMBER 

LEASE 
NUMBER SUF 

0089782 ~000 

CHECK NO 

123120 

LEASE 

NUMBER SUF 

0089782 000 

CITIBANK DELAWARE 

AMOUNT 

··· · ··••$640.00 

NON-NEGOTIABLE 

RECEIPT OF ABOVE DESCRIBED CHECK IS HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGED 

DATE MAR 1 2 2612 BY ~~i"'----RR-JE~f'..~IT~A"--1 ..t-PA=..YL..l.lMI.lloE...._NL.LT __________ _ 



• ••• ••• • ••••• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •• • • •• • • • •• • • • • 

File No. !1f lt I 9f I 
btl~ ~>mJ 

Jate Filed: ~ /t'L/ 1 'L 

Jerry E. Patterson, Comissioner 
·1v rt 



~2013) Ronald Widmayer- Notice of Spud for Phill ips State 56 #301 H_==""""'"============ 

(Y)( //]01/ 

From: <Brian_Levea@eogresources.com> 
To: 
CC: 
Date: 

Drew Reid <Drew.Reid@GLO.STATE.TX.US>, <ronald.widmayer@glo.texas.gov> 
"I an Doiron" <ian@phillipsenergy.com>, <Pat_ Tower@eogresources.com>, <Br ... 
3/18/2013 8:37AM 

Subject: Notice of Spud for Phillips State 56 #301 H 

Gentlemen, 

EOG intends to spud the Phill ips State 56 #301 H on March 25, 2013. This 
well wi ll be located 260' FSL & 1980' FEL of Section 3, Block 56, PSL 
Survey, Reeves County Texas. A rig capable of meeting our projected TVD of 
14,700' should move onto the location several days prior to spudding and 
you should begin receiving daily reports at this time. Should you have any 
questions or require any add itional information please let me know. 

Brian Levea, RPL 
EOG Resources, Inc. 
P.O. Box 2267 
Midland, Texas 79702 
Phone: (432) 686-3633 
Fax: (432) 686-3773 
E-mail: brian_levea@eogresources.com 

Page 1 



File No. rr\-F l \ l OJ l 
N DTl c:.q 6-f I"' ~nf- +c 

Date Filed: G. /2." I t3 
Jerry Patterson, Commissioner 

8 y ~ "D C:> a. r 1"1 ~ i-e-"".f 
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EOG Resources, Inc. 
P.O. Box 4362 
Houston, TX 77210-4362 

STATE OF TEXAS 
COMMISSIONER OF GENERAL LAND 
OFFICE 
1700 N CONGRESS 
AUSTIN, TX 78701 

VOUCHER 
INVOICE NO. 

NO. 
INVOICE 

DATE 

L3713177 
CHECK NO 1192121392 

VENDOR NO 034232 

PAGE OF 

DATE 05/24/13 

DESCRIPTION 
NET 

AMOUNT 

230033 MAY23138 05/23/13 SHUTINROYAL TY5/23-5/22/14 + 1,28000 

IJ,P' JI/07/ \ry\ 

TOTAL CHECK AMOUNT USD 1,280 00 

r'ICT id'W A"lr'l DCTA 1"1 TW I C' C'TI 10 Cf"'ID V fl l 10 DCr'flDr'IC' 



fjeog resources 
PO Box 2267 
Midland, Texas 79702 

EOG RESOURCES, INC. 

Attn: Peggy C. Lavine 

P. 0. Box 2 267 

M idland, Texas 79702 
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EOG Resources, Inc. 
P.O. Box 4362 
Houston, TX 77210-4362 

STATE OF TEXAS 
COMMISSIONER OF GENERAL LAND 
OFFICE 
1700 N CONGRESS 
AUSTIN, TX 78701 

VOUCHER 
INVOICE NO. 

NO. 

230033 MAY2313B 

INVOICE 
DATE 

05/23/13 

L3713177 
CHECK NO. 1192121392 

VENDOR NO. 034232 

PAGE OF 

DATE 05/24/13 

DESCRIPTION 
NET 

AMOUNT 

SHUTINROYAL TY5/23-5/22/14 ~ 1,280.00 

\ry\ 

TOTAL CHECK AMOUNT USD 1,280.00 

DETACH AND RETAIN THIS STUB FOR YOUR RECORDS. 
THE FACE OF THIS CHECK IS PRINTED BLUE· THE BACK CONTAINS A SIMULATED WATERMARK 

6eog resources 

EOG Resources, Inc. 
P.O. Box 4362 
Houston, TX n210-4362 

One thousand two hundred eighty and 001100 Dollars 

PAY TO THE 

ORDER OF 
STATE OF TEXAS 
COMMISSIONER OF GENERAL LAND 
OFFICE 

VENDOR NO. 034232 
L 3 71 ~ 1'71""' .. •EwC• Sll£0EoOI:!O 

_si_-2_'tr'_ 0. 1192121392 
311 05/24/13 

1 ..... .,,.000 1 
NOT VALID AFTER 90 DAYS 

1700 N CONGRESS 
AUSTIN, TX 78701 I OPERATIONS ACCOUNT I IT 

Nf 



~eog resources 
EOG Resources, Inc. 
5509 Champions Drive 
Midland. Texas 79706 
(432) 686-3600 

.... 
• • • • • 

• •• ••• • • • 
• 

•• • • • • • •• 

• 
•• • • • • •• 

July 01 , 2013 

Ms. Harriet Dunne, Manager of Energy Resources 
Texas General Land Office 
1700 North Congress Avenue 
Austin , Texas 78701 

Dear Ms. Dunne: 

Re: Check No. 119212392 as Shut-in Payment for 
Phillips State 56 #301 H Well , Section 03, PSL, 
Block 56, A-4599, Reeves County, Texas, GLO 
Lease No. 111071 . EOG Lease No. 89782-000, 
Zena Prospect 

Enclosed is the referenced EOG heck in the amount or $ 1,280.00 ror the hut-In 
Payment on the Phill ips tate 56 #30 Ill Well along with the hut-in Affidavit signed by Brian 
Levea. Also enclosed is the original or the hut-In Affidavit for the Apache tate 57 # IIOIH 
Well. 

Please evidence your receipt or the above check by s1gnmg and returning to the 
undersigned the duplicate copy of thi letter. 

Please contact Brian Lcvca at 432/686-3633 or me at 432/686-373 1 should you have any 
questions. z yyours, 

r@c~ 
Land Associate 

p L 

I acknowledge r eceipt of above check thi da of __________ , 20 13. 

Texa General Land Office 

B: 
Har-riet Dunne, Manager of E nergy Resources 

energy opportunity growth 
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• 
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' 

Shut-In Affidavit 
Texas General Land Office 
Jerry E. Patterson Commissioner 
PO Box 12873 
Austin, TX 78711-2873 

Please respond fully to all applicable quest ions on this affidavit. Shut-in may be denied for failure to 
provide information establishing the validity of this request for shut-in status. For shut-in leases 
contained within units, separate affidavits must be submitted for each state lease within the unit. 

Land Office lease no. Operator 
MF- 111 07 1 EOG Resources, Inc. 

Lease name Field name 
Phil lips State 56 Phantom (Wolfcamp) 

Area Tract I Part I Acres 
1280 

Sect ion ' Block 'Grantee 'County 
3 56 EOG Resources, Inc. Reeves 

SHUT-IN PAYMENTS 
Wells must be capable of producing in paying quantities. Attach an extra sheet to 
list additional gas wells. 

GAS 
Well # I RRC ID # DP No. 7SS·l71 

7
1 Date shut-in rroduced in past? 

301 H API 1o. 42-389-336 17 5-30- 13 IXIYes DNo 

Reason shut- in Waiting on installation or gas sales Rineline - Regencv (see comment below) 

Well capable of producing @ 5704 MCF/D + 872 Bbls condensate + ~3 1 3 BBis Water 

Well # IRRC ID # I Date shut- in I Produced in past? 
DYes DNo 

Reason shut- in 

Well ca pable of producing @ MCF/ D + Bbls condensate + BBis Water 

Well # J RRC ID # I Date shut- in I Produced in past? 
DYes DNo 

Reason shut -in 

Well capable of produci ng @ MCF/D + Bbls condensate + BBis Water 

Please list additional oil wells in the additional information sect ion below 

OIL 
RRC Lease No. of wells Date shut-in TOTAL DAILY POTENTIAL RATE FOR ID # 

ID # for ID # Bbls oil MCF gas Bbls water 

Reason oi l wells are shut- in 
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Method of water disposal for above gas and oil leases T r uck ing. W orking w ith GLO to (2Ut in SWD 

located in Section 18, B lock 56. PSL Survev. Reeves Count~. T exas. 

Total shut- in payment due for th is lease $ 2.560.00 { 1/2 lo GLO and 1/2 lo O w ner o f the o i l) 

Indicate which one of f25l payment IS being made at the rate of twice the annual rental 

these is applicable 0 payment Is being made at the rate of $ for each well/completion 

Are gas wells connected to a pipeline? 

DYES fXINO 

Will pu rchaser take gas? Name of nearest purchaser Regenc~ I Southern U n io n 

0 yes·pnce per MCF offered $ Distance - 20 mi les 

0 no Price offered $ 

List all producing wells within 1,000 feet of this lease. I f t here are wells more than 1, 000 feet from the lease 
which are draining the lease list these also. 

Operator Lease Name Well# RRC ID # Distance Completion Interval Status 

Pl ease provide any additional informat ion here: 
EOG is \lorking " ith Regen c) / outhern nion to lay approximately 20 miles of pipe from the location of the Phill ips tate 56 #30 Ill 
\\ell located in ection 3. Block 56. P "L to Rcgcnc) 's sales line in ection 6. Block C-20. P "L. EOG is current!) purchasing ROW and 
anticipates completion of the sales line sometime in late eptcmbcr or carl) October of20 13. 
EOG is working with the GLO to install an SWD in cction 18. ))lock 57. P Land is currently "aiting on an injection permit from 
the RRC. Once the injection pcrn1it is appro1cd a "\VD lease" ill be granted b) the GLO and \\C "ill ha1e the abilit) to dbpo e of 
\later from the #30 111 1\CII. EOG an ticipates ha1ingan injection permit in early Scptember of20 13. 

Contact B ri an L evea Phone 
Operator's representative 

ue and correct. 

Landman II 

Sworn and subscribed to before me, the undersigned authority 

this l s\7 day of--=-Ju::.:l'"'"y ______ , 20 _13 __ 

-4/1'~4 
Notary Public in and for 

Midland County, State of 

PEGGY C. LAVINE 
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 

December4, 2014 

T exas 

432-686-3633 

GLO Use Only 

Receivinq Stamp 
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~eog resources 

July 01 , 2013 

EOG Resources, Inc. 
5509 Champ1ons Dnve 
M1dland , Texas 79706 
(432) 686-3600 

Ms. Harriet Dunne, Manager of Energy Resources 
Texas General Land Office 
1700 North Congress Avenue 
Austin, Texas 78701 

Dear Ms. Dunne: 

Re: Check No. 119212392 as Shut-in Payment for 
Phillips State 56 #301 H Well, Section 03, PSL, 
Block 56, A-4599, Reeves County, Texas, GLO 
Lease No. 111071. EOG Lease No. 89782-000, 
Zena Prospect 

Enclosed is the referenced EOG heck in the amount of $ 1,280.00 for the hut-In 
Payment on the Phill ips State 56 #30 Ill Well along with the Shut- in Arfidavit signed by Brian 
Levea. Also enclosed is the origina l of the hut- In Affidavit for the Apache tate 57 # II 0 II I 
Well. 

Please evidence your receipt of the above check by s1gnmg and returning to the 
under igned the duplicate copy or this letter. 

Please contact Brian Levea at 432/686-3633 or me at 432/686-373 1 should you have any 
questions. 

Very trul y yours, 

~~ 
Land Associate 

PCL 

I acknowledge r eceipt of above check th is __ d ay of ___ _______ , 2013. 

Texa Genera l Land Office 

Bv: 
Ha rriet Dunne, Manager of Energy Resources 

·. energy opportunity growth 
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RA ILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS 
OIL & GAS DIVISIO 

PERMIT TO DRILL. DEEPE . PLUG BACK. OR RE-ENTER O A REGULAR OR ADM[ ISTRATIVE EXCEPTIO LOCATIO 

PERMIT NUMBER DATE PERMIT I UED OR AMEt OED DI TRICT 

804926 Mar 25, 2015 * 08 

API UMBER FORM W-1 RECEIVED co TY 

42-389-34818 Mar 23, 2015 REEVES 

T YPE OF OPERA TIO WELLBORE PROFILE( ) ACRES 

NEW DRILL Horizontal 1264.4 

OPERATOR OTICE 253162 
EOG RESOURCES, INC. 

This per01i1 and any allowable assigned may be 
revoked if payment for fce(s) submined to the 

ATIN PRODUCTION REGULATORY Commission is not honored 

PO BOX 2267 
District Office Telephone No: 

MIDLAND, TX 79702-0000 (432) 684-5581 

LEASE AME WELL UMBER 
STATE PHILLIPS 56 304H 

LOCATIO TOTAL DEPTH 
14.7 miles S direction from ORLA 13000 

ection. Block and/or Survey 

SECTION < 3 BLOCK < 56 AB TRACT < 4599 

SURVEY < PSL I HINKLE, A R JR 

DI TANCETO UR.VEY LI ES DI TA CETO EAR.EST LEASE UNE 
300 ft . SOUTH 21 69 ft. W EST 200 ft. 

DI TANCE TO LEASE LINES DI TA CETO EAR.EST WELL O LEA E 
300 ft. SOUTH 3114 ft. EAST See FIELD(s) Below 

FIELD(s) and LlM ITATlO S: 
* SEE FIELD DISTRICT FOR REPORTING PURPOSES . 

FIELD AME ACRES DEPTII WELL# DI T 
LEASE NAME NEAREST LEASE EARESTWE 

------------------------------------------------------------------ --
___ _ .., __ _ 

------- -- ------- -- -
PHA NTOM (WOLF CAMP) 1264 .40 11 ,000 304 H 08 

ST ATE PHILLIPS 56 200 1898 

--------------- ----------------------------------------
WELLBORE PROFlLE(s) FOR FI ELD: Horizonta l 

-------------------------------------------------------
RESTRJCTIO S: Later al: THl 

Penetrat ion Point Location 
Lease Lines : 300.0 F SOlITH L 

3114. 0 F EAST L 
Termi nus Location 

Lease Lines : 100 . 0 F NORTH L 
3889 . 0 F EAST L 

Survey Lines : 100 . 0 F NORTH L 
1372 .0 F WEST L 

THE FOLLOW! G RESTRICTIO A PPLY TO ALL FIELD 
This well shall be completed and produced in compliance with applicable special field or statewide spacing and density rules. If this 
well is to be used for brine mining, underground storage of liquid hydrocarbons in salt formations, or underground storage of gas in 
salt formations, a permit for that specific purpose must be obtained from Environmental Services prior to construction, including 
drilling, of the well in accordance with Statewide Rules 81 , 95, and 97. 
This well must comply to the new SWR 3.13 requirements concerning the isolation of any potential flow zones and zones with 
corrosive formation fluids. See approved permit for those formations that have been identified for the county in which you are 
drilling the well in. 

Data Validation Time Stamp: Apr 20, 20 15 2:53 PM( Current Version ) Page 3 of 4 



Formation hallow 
Top 

FORD-DELA WAR 2.500 
E 
CA TILLE 2.800 

BELL CA YO 4,800 

DELA WARE 2.500 

DELAWARE 6,500 
co OLIDATED 
GAS 
CHERRY 3.800 
CANYON 
BO E PR! G 7.500 

PERM IA 11.300 

WOLFCAMP 10.000 

PE YLVA 11AN 11,000 

Ml I SI PPIAN 10.000 

DEVO lA 13,600 

FU ELMAN 14.000 

ELLE BURGER 15,000 

RAlLROAD COMMIS 10 OF TEXAS 
OIL & GAS DfYlSlON 

SWR #13 Formation Data 

REEVES (389) County 

Deep Remarks 
Top 

2.500 

2,800 

5.000 

5.700 

6.500 

7.800 

9.800 

11.300 

12.300 

14.900 

16.000 

17.800 

17.800 

20.800 

Geological Effective 
Order Date 

I 12/ 17/20 13 

2 12/17/2013 

3 12/17/201 3 

4 12/1 7/2013 

5 12/ 17/2013 

6 12/17/2013 

7 12/ 17/2013 

8 12/1 7/2013 

9 12/ 17/2013 

10 12/ 17/2013 

11 12/17/2013 

12 12/17/2013 

13 12/17/2013 

14 12/ 17/2013 

The above list may not be all inclusive. and may also include fonnations that do not intersect all wellbores. Formation "TOP" 
information listed renects an estimated range based on geologic variances across the county. To clarify. the "Deep Top" is not the 
bottom of the formation; it is the deepest depth at which the "TOP" of the formation has been or might be encountered. This is a 
dynam ic list subject to updates and revisions. It is the operator' s responsibility to make sure that at the time of spudding the well the 
most current list is being referenced. Refer to the RRC website at the following address for the most recent information. 
http://www.rrc.state.tx.us/oil-gas/compliance-en forcement/rule- I 3-geologic-formation-info 



API No 
42-389-34818 RAILROAD COMM ISS ION OF TEXA FORM W-1 07/2004 

Drilling Pcm111 II OIL & GA DIVISION 
804 926 Pcn11it tatus: Approved 

SWR Exception Case/Docket No A PPLI CATION FOR PERM IT TO DR ILL, R ECOM PL ETE, O R R E- ENTER 
This facsimile W-1 was generated clec1ro111cally from data subm111cd to the RRC 

A cert1ficatton of the a111orna1cd daia ts available in 1he R.RC's Austin office. 

I RRC Operator No 2 Operator's Name (as shown on fom1 P-5, Organw111on Repon) 3 Operator Address (include street, city, state, , Ip) 
253162 EOG RESOURCES, INC . ATTN PRODUCTION REGULA TORY 

4 Lease Name 
I 5 Well No PO BOX 2267 

STATE PH ILLIPS 56 304 H MIDLAND, TX 79702-0000 
GEN ERAL INFORMATION 

6 Purpose offihng (marl.. ALL appropriate boxes) !xJ New Dnll O Recompletton D Reclass 0 Field Transfer 0 Re-Enter 

O Amended O Amended as Dnlled (81 IL) (Also File Fom1W-10) 

7 Well bore Profile (mark A LL appropriate boxes) D Venical Ix] I lon1.on1al (Also File Form W-111) D Oarecuonal (Also File Form W-1 D) O Sidetrack 

8 Total Depth I 9 Do you have 1he nght 10 develop the 00 Yes O No I 10 Is this well subJect 10 Statewide Ruic 36 (hydrogen sulfide area)? O Yes Ix] No 13 000 minerals under any nght-of-way? 

S URFACE LOCATIO N AND ACREAGE INFORMATION 
I I RRC D1str1Cl No 1 12 County I 13 [xi I and O Day/Estuary 0 O Offshore 08 REEVES urface Loca11on Inland Watenva) 

14 rh1s " ell as 10 be located 14.7 males ma s d1rect1on from Ori a "h1ch 1s the nearest town m the county of the well site 

15 Sec11on 
3

116 Block 117 Sun e) 118 Abstract No 19 Distance 10 nearest lease I me 20 Number of con11guous acres m 
56 PSL I H INKLE , A R J R A-4599 200 n lease, pooled m111, or un111zed 1rac1. 1264 .4 

21 Lease Perpendiculars 300 n from the SOUTH lmc and 31 14 n from the EAST lmc 

22 Surve) Perpendiculars 300 n from the SOUTH lane and 2169 n from the W E ST lme 

23 Is tins a pooled un11'1 O Yes ![] No I 24 Uni11za11on Docket No 1 25 Are you applymg for Substandard Acreage Field? O Yes (anach Fonn \V- IA ) lKJ No 

FI ELD INFORMATION List a ll fields of a nticipated comoletion includina Wildcat. List one zone pe r line. 
26 RRC 27 Field No 28 Field Name (exactly as shown m RRC records) 29 Well fypc 30 Cornplctaon Depth 31 Distance 10 Nearest 32 Number of Wells on 
D1str1ct No Well m this Reservoir this lease m this 

Reservoir 

08 71052900 PHANTOM (WOLFCAMP) Oil or Gas Well 11000 1898.00 2 

BOTIO MHOLE LOCATIO N INFORMATION is req uired for DIRECTIONAL, HORIZONTAL, AND AME NDED AS DRILLED P ERMIT APPLICATIO NS I see W-1 H a ttachment) 
~ Certificate· 
[FILER Mar 23, 2015 3:59 PM]: Drilling permits with same SHL under Status# 772742 are being cancelled. Lease name for I cenify that mforrna11on stated m tlus apphcallon 1s lrue and complete, 10 the 
API 389-33617 is being changed to State Phillips 56 (See Tracking# 131 101). best of my knowledge 

Robert Humehre:z::s Mar 23, 2015 
Name of filer Date submmed 

RRC Use Only (432)6863693 robe rt humQhreys~eogresources.com 
Data Vnhdnllon Time tamp. Apr 20, 2015 2:53 PM( Current Version ) Phone F-ma1l Address (OPTIONA L) 

Page 1 of 2 



Penn it Status: Approved 
RA ILROAD COMM ISSION OF TEXA 

OIL & GJ\S DI VISION 
fhe RRC has no1 approved 1h1s appllcauon 
Dupl 1ca11on or d1s1nbu11on of mformauon 1s 

al 1hc user's own nsk 
APPLICATION FOR PERMIT TO DRILL, R.ECOMPLETE, OR RE-ENTER 

Tins facs11rn lc W- 1 was gcncra1ed clcc1ro111cally from da1a subm111cd 10 1he RRC 
A cen11ica11on of1he au1oma1ecl darn 1s available m 1he RRC's Austm office 

I RRC Operaaor No 12 Operator's Name (c,rnc1ly as shown on fom1 P-5. Organ1za11011 Repon) 
1
3 

Lcase NamcSTATE PHILLIPS 56 253162 EOG RESOURCES, INC . 

Late ral Drainhole Location Info rmation 

5 Field as shown on Fonn W-1 PHANT OM (WOLFC AMP) (Field# 7 1052 900 , RRC District 08) 

6 Sccuon 17 Ulock I 8 Survey 19 Abs1ract 
3 56 PSL I HINKLE, A R JR 4599 

I I Terminus Lease I.me Pcrpcnd1culars 
100 ft . from the North line. and 3889 ft. rrom the East 

12 Tennmus Survey Lme Perpendiculars 
100 ft . from lhe North line. and 1372 ft . rrom the West 

I J Pene1ra11on Point Lease Line Perpendiculars 

300 ft . rromlhe South line. and 31 14 ft . rrom lhe East 

Page 2 of 2 

Form W- 1 H 07/2004 

Supplemental I lori/ontal Wcll lnfon11ation 

Pcnn11 # 804926 

Approved Date: Mar 25, 2015 

14 Well No 
304H 

-r 10 CounlvofOI IL 
REEVES 

lone 

hne 

hne 



' eog resources, inc. 

LEASE MME l l>tlJ. 00. 

STATE PHILLIPS 56 #304H 

lOPOGIW'l<I' l VlGETA!D< 

NATURAL MESQUITE PASTURE 

.aRESl lC/,\~ IICOI.NlY 

t1 4.7 MILES SOUTH OF ORLA. TEXAS 

IESCllFTION 
SECTION 3 BLOCK 56, PUBLIC SCHOOL LAND SURVEY, A-4599 

REEVES COUNTY, TEXAS 

t 
-N-

I 
"-'Jlll 

GRl)IIEAAll,GS 

X:875272.1 S 
Y=731031.67 

SCALE I' • 1000' 

Th•• locallon hO• boon vo,y ca,orulty •tok:od on lho g,ound OCQ)fd,ng to 
lhe be&t offlciol auNoy t6COfOa. mopa, end other dole ova1labkt 10 us. 
Th .. plat dOea nol In any w1:1y rep,•a.onl • •Boundary Survey"', and dOes not 
compty With awrlCI T .8 P LS ~-,...-..,,n St.lnd.wda al Protedutn kw 8ounmry Surveys. 

CERTIFICATION: 

Texas Reg No 5857 

""'°""' ..... ~ ·~,....._Uflll._,. ..... ton'WII ... 
, .... ~"'Ill~ • ....,c-,,,o111 ... IWW9..,... ... ~-WVMO 
na-..or .. ,._..i,,c,,,,. .. ....._ t•••bT-IINGMC:0-,_.. ... 

T©POGRAPHIC 
LOYALTY INNOVAllON LEGACY 

1400 EVERMAN PARKWAY, S1e. 197 • FT. WORTH, TEXAS 761 40 
TELEPHONE (1171744·7512 • FAX (1171744-7545 

TEXAS FIRM REGISTRATION NO 10042504 
2903 NORTH BIG SPRING • MIDLAND TEXAS 79705 

TELEPHONE j'321682·165l OR (80017&7-165l • FAX (<l2) 682-170 
TEXAS FIRM REGISTRATION NO 10042500 

WWW TOPOGRAPHIC COM 

O' 500' 

Surface Hole Locauon/Penetrauon Point 
300'FSL& 2169'FWL 

SHL Gloood ElevatiOn 3116' 
X=8n296 Y=7260-18 

LAT .. N 31.6129334 LONG. W 103.9404785 
Frst Pe<foralm'frst T ah POl'II 

X=876519 Y=725970 
LAT. N 31.6126518 LDNG W 1039429667 

L&st Pe<foralJorJust T aka POIIII 

X=876639 Y=7J0807 
LAT. N 31.6259510 LONG W 1039430857 

Terminus Hole Locauon 
100' FM. & 1372' FWL 
X:876641 Y=730907 

LAT. N 31.6262260 LONG. W 103.9430882 

All lUJlllHOS CXITAHCfS AHOCOOflOIHATl VM.UU 
COHTAJHEO HE,-(OH AA( Gftl() IAll:OUll'OH THE fl.Ml llATE 
P\ANE COOfU>INAlf IYlt CM C(HllltAl ZOHf. ~ lH[ HOflllH 
AMUICAN OAIUM l t21. UI IU"Vfv,u, 

~IGINAL DOC SIZE 8 5-XU 

SCALE 1"= 1000' 

DATE 03/18115 

COGO REEVES 

LO_STATE_PHILLIPS_56_304 H 

DRAWN BY JBT 

1000' 

~ 
POIN1 
Sit. 
FTP 
L1" 
1K. 

TERMIMJSLOCATlOII 
X..!76641 
Y•TYNJ7 

LAT. N31.62$2260 
LONG. W 103 94J0632 

l/111 ZM II COOA01NA 1ES 
X•11169987.56i V•llil7~165 

LEGENO 

)(a111682141'6 Y•ll4753$1.256 
Xs196tll0..m Y•t1ca11~ 
X•1Mi12UOI Y•11t4129il.20fJ 

, ««c « < ,,, lease Lme 
Sutvt1yl1ne 

I!) Monum11n/ 

0 Iron Ptpe Found 

SURFACE LOCATION! 
PENETRA T10II POl!o/T 

x-an296 
Y•126048 

LAT. Nll 6129334 
LONG W 103.9404765 

..... 
11 

• FNO BRASS CAP 

~~~~~~~~~~~~ .~~ 

2 
FND SfN AJN0 



From: Chloe Sawtelle <Chloe_Sawtelle@eogresources.com> 
To: ian@phillipsenegy.com; Joy.McCauley@GLO.TEXAS.GOV; .... 
Drew.Reid@GLO.TEXAS.GOV 
CC: Cary_ VanDegna@eogresources.com; Sandy_ Traughber@eogresources.com 
Date: 4/20/2015 3:01 PM ~ 
Subject: Notice of Spud - State Phillips 56 #304H - Section 3, Block 56, PSL, Reeves County, 
Texas 
Attachments: State Phill ips 56 #304H.pdf; State Phillips 56 #304H W-1 .pdf; State Phillips 56 #304H 
Permit.pdf 

All , 

EOG intends to spud the State Phillips 56 #304H well on April 27, 2015. This well is being drilled with a 
surface location at 300' FSL and 2169' FWL of Section 3, Block 56, PSL, Reeves County, Texas and will 
produce out of the same section (OGL MF-111071 ). Th is well will be drilled to an anticipated TVD of 
10,500' and will produce out of the Wolfcamp Formation. I have attached a copy of the approved permit 
along with a current plat for your records. 

The individuals listed below will begin receiving daily reports once a rig is on location. If you wish to be 
excluded from this list or would like to add additional names please let me know. 

Drilling Report List: 

Drew Reid 
Joy McCauley 
Ian Doiron 

If you have any questions or need additional information please let me know. 

Sincerely, 

Chloe Sawtelle 
Landman I 
EOG Resources, Inc. 
432-686-3660 (Desk) 
512-694-5320 ( Cell) 



File No. Mt \ \ \C5] \ 
__ f<~o .... o ....... )J.Q,.____$ ________ county 

Tu:\\\,n~t'nn\'I:¥£ f\P\ ?ID-34-3\2 
Date Filed: Y- ZO - f ~ 
By~ eo'I!• P. Bush, Comm;,.;onu 



USPS TRACKING# 

111111 1111 111 I 
95 90 9402 1749 6074 7780 40 

I I First-Class Mail 
Postage & Fees Paid 
USPS 
Permit No. G-10 

United States 
Postal Service 

I • Sender. Please print your name, address, and ZIP+4® in this box• I 

M(✓tl(o 1 ( 

I} v,.;r> (_5, 
'f, -rf- y l (L 

'1, ('i'ttiG f 

"\'\"' \ \ r,< 

Texas General Land Office 
George P. Bush, Commissioner 
P.O. Box 12873 
Austin, Texas 78711-2873 

I •I'' Iii• 111111 I" ,I 1111 ,1,1 •II I I·, 111, 1, ,1, ill' 111'11• 111'11, ,jl 



ENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION 

■ Complete items 1, 2, and 3. 
■ Print your name and address on the reverse 

so that we can return the card to you. 
■ Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, 

or on the front if space permits. 

1111111111111 111 I II I Ill 1111111111111111 II I I Ill 
9590 9402 17 49 607 4 7780 40 

COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY 

A. Signature 

X 
,..-B-Agent 

B. Received by (Printed Name) 

D. Is delivery address different from Item 1? 
If YES, enter dellve address belOWl 

II 
~\HOV25~, 

' 
3. Service Type 
□ Adult Signature 
□ Adult Signature Restricted Delivery 
□ Certified Mall® 
□ Certified Mall Restricted Delivery 

□ Priority Mail Express® 
o Registered MaJITM 
□ Re~lstered Mall Restricted 

Delivery 

-:-.,-:-Art-i"""'d _A_l ----------------1 ~ <?>!!OO!On ~e!ivery - •• ,J. •- · · - - ··--· 

□ Return Receiptfor 
Merchandise 

n C:l ... n!'lfltl'O r.,.,nfirmatlonTM 
mfirmation 
elivery 7 

rn Receipt 



Lr) 

.:r 
rr, 
rr, 

D L_ _ _;_ ___ .,.;:.._=--_::__..:.__::.__:_-,-------:--~ 
~ Postage $ ~t:\ \ \ ()<"\. \ 
ru 1----------1 

Certified Fee 
r-=t 
D Return Receipt Feo 
D (Endorsement Required) 

D Restricted Delivery Fee 1--------­
D (Endorsement Required) 1-------- -1 
Lr) 
,...:i 
,...:i 

Postmark 
Here 



Certified Mail Provides: 
■ A mailing receipt 
■ A unique 1dentlf1er for your ma1lp1ece 
■ A record of delivery kept by the Postal Servtce for t;•,o years 

Important Reminders: 
■ Cert1f1ed Mail may ONLY be combined with First·Class Mail:; or Pnority MaiL:,. 

■ Certified Mail 1s not available for any class of 1nternat,ona1 mail. 

■ NO INSURANCE COVERAGE IS PROVIDED with Cen1f1ed Mail For 
valuables. please consider Insured or Registered Mail 

■ For an add1t1ona1 fee. a Return Rece,pr may be requested to provide proof of 
delivery To obtain Return Receipt service please complete and attach a Re1um 
Receipt (PS Form 3811) to the article and add applicable postage lo cover the 
fee. Endorse mailpiece "Return Receipt Requested" To receive a lee waiver for 
a duplicate return receipt a USPSo postmark on your Cen1f1ed Mail rece,pt 1s 
required 

■ For an additional fee. delivery may be restricted to the addressee or 
addressee's authorized ag_ent. Advise the clerk or mark the maitp,ece w1H1 the 
endorsement "Restricted Deltvery•. 

■ If a postmark on the Certified Mail receipt 1s des1red, please present the arti­
cle at the post office for postmarking. If a postmark on the Cert1f1ed Mail 
receipt is not needed. detach and affix label with postage and marl. 

IMPORTANT: Save this receipt and present it when making an inquiry. 
PS Form 3800. August 2006 ,Reverse/ PSN 7530-02-0C0-90,17 



Texas General Land Office 
Reconciliation Billing PO Box 12873 

Austin, TX 78711-2873 
(800) 998-4 4 5 6 
8 :oo - 5 :00 M-F George P. Bush , Commissioner 

EOG Resources, Inc. 
Attn: Stephanie Toy 
1111 Bagby Sky Lobby 2 
Houston, TX 77002-2548 

20!00165 MF111071 

20!00166 MF111071 

Total Due 

$4,515.49 $0.00 

$0.00 $2,720.23 

$4,515.49 $2,720.23 

Billing Date: 11/19/2019 
Billing Due Date: 12/19/2019 
Customer Number: C000027065 

$451.54 $345.54 $5,312.57 

$275.58 $220.33 $3,216.14 

$727.12 $565.87 $8,528.71 

Penalty and interest have been calculated thru 11/ 30/2019. Payment remitted after 11/30/2019 will 
result in addit ional penalty and interest charges. 

Contact I nfo: Sabrina Garcia (512) 475-1510 or Sabrina.Garcia@GLO.TEXAS.GOV 

NOTICE 
• Please update GLOl and GLO2 production reports to correct volumes. 

• Please do not update GLO3 report to include billed royalty, penalty or interest. This receivable has already 
been recorded . 

• For other royalty reporting questions, visit http://www.glo.texas.gov, call (512) 463-6850 or email us at 
g lo 123@glo.texas.gov. 

This notice does not constitute an Audit Billing Notice as defined in Section 52.135 of the Texas Natural Resources Code and, consequently, 
does not preclude the TGLO from conducting further examinations of these leases, time periods or issues. 

Detach and return with payment 

Reconciliation Billing 

EOG Resources, Inc. 

Billing Date: 11/ 19/2019 

Billing Due Date: 12/19/2019 

Customer Number: C000027065 
--- - - - ------- -
Invoice Mineral File Gas Royalty 

--- - ---- ---~- ---------
20!00165 MF111071 $4,515.49 

20!00166 MF111071 $0.00 

Total Due $4,515.49 

Amt. Paid 

Oil Royalty 

$0.00 

$2,720.23 

$2,720.23 

Remit Payment To: 

Texas General Land Office 

PO Box 12873 

Austin, TX 78711-2873 

Penalty 

$451.54 $345.54 

$275.58 $220.33 

$727.12 $565.87 

. . . -
$5,312.57 

$3,216.14 

$8,528.71 



Customer ID: C000027065 Category Gas 
Invoice Number: 20!000165 Auditor/AE: SGarcla 
GLO Lease: MF111071 Billing Dato: 11/19/2019 
GLO Review: EOG RESOURCES, INC. P&I Calculation Date: 11/30/2019 
Review Period: Seplember 201 7 lhrough August 2018 Royalty Rate: 12.50% 

~, I I I 
,Month/ .'{ear.. ! ~RC Number Gas/Oil Volume I Tract PartJclp/ Prico BTU Gross Valuo . Royalty Due l Royalty Paid Additional Ro Number of Da Interest Rate For, Penalty Rate Fron Interest Rate Fron Revenue Due 

Se -17 08-283687 1 111 1.00000000 $ 2.692834 1.047000 $3 132.35 $391.54 $0.00 $391 .54 745 

Oct-17 08-283687 1148 1.00000000 s 2.537209 1.041000 $3,032.14 $379.02 S0.00 $379.02 715 

Nov-17 08-283687 1 111 1.00000000 $ 2.867788 1.027000 $3 272.14 $409.02 $0.00 $409.02 684 

Dec-17 08-283687 1 146 1.00000000 $ 2.709404 1.026000 $3 185.71 $398.21 $0.00 $398.21 653 

Jan-18 08-283687 1,147 1.00000000 s 3.965480 1.020000 $4 639.37 $579.92 $0.00 $579.92 625 

Feb-18 08-283687 1 036 1.00000000 $ 2.596875 1.019000 $2 741.48 $342.68 $0.00 $342.68 594 

Mar-18 08-283687 1 147 1.00000000 $ 2.636116 1.018000 $3 078.05 $384.76 $0.00 $384.76 564 

Ma -18 08-283687 1 147 1.00000000 $ 2.689743 1.047000 $3 230.14 $403.77 $0.00 $403.77 503 

Jun-18 08-283687 1,109 1.00000000 $ 2.861564 1.046000 $3 319.45 $41 4.93 $0.00 $414.93 472 

08-283687 1.00000000 2.766686 1.015000 441 

ATTN: Stephanie Toy 

CERTIFIED MAIL: 7011 1150 0001 2420 3345 

COMMENTS: 

NOTE 1: 

BILLING ON DIFFERENCE FROM VOLUMES REPORTED TO GLO COMPARED TO THE VOLUMES REPORTED TO RRC 

COLUMN (3) 

COLUMNS (5) (6) 

COLUMNS (1 2), (1 3), (14) 

VOLUME - REPRESENTS UNDER REPORTED SALES VOLUMES TO THE GLO FROM RRC WELL IDS 08-283687 08-285143 

PRICE & BTU · AVERAGE TAKEN FROM ROYAL 1Y PRODUCTION REPORTS SUBMITTED TO THE TEXAS GENERAL LAND OFFICE 

PLEASE GO TO THIS WEB SITE FOR EXPLANATION OF PENAL 1Y AND INTEREST ASSESSMENT: 

btlp:1/Wff'N gig texas gov/enerqy-business/oil-gas/rracJforms/penaUy-joterest-assessment-rules.pdf 

PLEASE REMIT PAYMENT OF THIS INVOICE SEPARATELY FROM REGULAR ROYAL1Y PAYMENTS. THE PREFERED METHOD OF PAYMENT IS BY CHECK 
ACCOMPANIED WITH THE BOTTOM HALF OF THE ATTACHED INVOICE. IF PAYMENT IS MADE THROUGH ACH DEBIT, NOTIFY THE AUDITOR AS TO THE 
REMITTANCE DATE SO THE INVOICE CAN BE PROPERLY CREDITED. 

4.75% $39.15 $34.95 $465.64 

4.75% $37.90 $32.36 $449.28 

5.50% $40.90 38.52 $488.44 

5.50% S39.82 S35.64 $473,67 

5.50% $57.99 $49.46 $687.37 

5.50% $34.27 $27.63 $404.58 

5.50% $38.48 $29.28 $452.52 

5.50% $40.38 $27.01 $471.16 

5.50% $41.49 $25.82 $482.24 

5.50% $40.26 $23.18 $466.06 

08-285144 



Customer ID: C000027065 Category Oil 
Invoice Number: 20!00166 Auditor/AE: SGarcia 
GLO Lease: MF1 11071 BIiiing Date: 11/19/2019 
GLO Review: EOG RESOURCES, INC. P&I Calculation Dato: 11/30/2019 
Review Period: September 2017 through August 2018 Royalty Rate: 12.50% 

~ o~th ,-Year. I RRC Numb~r I Gas/OIi Vo;ume i Tract Partlclp1 Price , BTU · Gross Valuo Royalty Due : Royall Paid ' Additional Ro Number of Da Interest Rate For , Penalty Rate Fron Interest Rate Fron Revenue Due 

Oct-17 08-283687 35 1.00000000 $ 48.924298 1.000000 $1 714.80 $214.35 $0.00 $214.35 725 

Nov-17 08-283687 41 1.00000000 $ 52.709982 1.000000 $2 167.96 $271.00 $0.00 $271.00 694 

Dec-17 08-283687 36 1.00000000 $ 56.999714 1.000000 $2 069.09 $258.64 $0.00 $258.64 663 

Jan-18 08-283687 34 1.00000000 $ 62.159467 1.000000 $2 133.93 $266.74 $0.00 $266.74 635 

Feb-18 08-283687 49 1.00000000 $ 63.746587 1.000000 $3 135.69 $391.96 $0.00 $391.96 604 

08-283687 64 1.00000000 $ 64.330949 1.000000 $4 095.95 $51 1.99 0.00 $511 .99 574 

08-283687 55 1.00000000 $ 67.132745 1.000000 $3 705.06 $463.13 $0,00 $463.1 3 543 

ATTN: Stephanie Toy 

CERTIFIED MAIL: 70111150 000124203345 

COMMENTS: 

NOTE 1: 

BILLING ON DIFFERENCE FROM VOLUMES REPORTED TO GLO COMPARED TO THE VOLUMES REPORTED TO RRC 

COLUMN (3) 

COLUMN (5) 

COLUMNS (12), (13), (14) 

VOLUME - REPRESENTS UNDER REPORTED SALES VOLUMES TO THE GLO FROM RRC WELL IDS 08-283687 08-285143 

PRICE· AVERAGE TAKEN FROM ROYAL TY PRODUCTION REPORTS SUBMITTED TO THE TEXAS GENERAL LAND OFFICE 

PLEASE GO TO THIS WEB SITE FOR EXPLANATION OF PENAL TY AND INTEREST ASSESSMENT: 

t111p://www.glo.1exas.gov/energy-businessloll•gas/rrnrJ[orms/nenatty-interest-assessmen1-ru1es od[ 

PLEASE REMIT PAYMENT OF THIS INVOICE SEPARATELY FROM REGULAR ROYAL TY PAYMENTS. THE PREFERED METHOD OF PAYMENT IS BY CHECK 
ACCOMPANIED WITH THE BOTTOM HALF OF THE ATTACHED INVOICE. IF PAYMENT IS MADE THROUGH ACH DEBIT, NOTIFY THE AUDITOR AS TO THE 
REMITTANCE DATE SO THE INVOICE CAN BE PROPERLY CREDITED. 

4.75% $25.00 $18.58 $257.93 

5.50% $27.10 $25.93 $324,03 

5.50% $25.86 $23.54 $308.04 

5.50% $26.67 $23.15 $316.56 

5.50% $39.20 $32.19 $463.35 

5.50% $51.20 $39.73 $602.92 

5.50% $33,78 $543.22 

08-285144 



File No. fnF f / { () ? / 

-,,....----....--------,..,-County 

e. GAJ "' l- t ( "-- -f'to "' {s I / ( "'-

Date Filed: ___ ll__;{_'i_.:.._/ _'1 ____ _ 
George P. Bush, Commissioner t/1) 

By-------------=--



Matthew Scott 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Ms. Youngblood, 

Matthew Scott 
Wednesday, August 16, 2023 3:17 PM 
Lisa Youngblood 
Robert Hatter; Brian Raygon 
Gas Lift Approval Phillips State 56 #301 H 8-16-23 
GAS LIFT APPROVAL Phillips State 56 301H 8-16-23.pdf; GLO Application_Phillips State 
56 301 H.pdf 

As Lessee and operator of the Phillips State 56 #301H, it was requested that the GLO approve of the use of gas lift as a 
form of artificial lift to produce the MF111071 lease well. 

The GLO approves of the use of gas lift to produce the subject well. 

The attachment will be filed as record in each affected state mineral lease (MF111071) . 

Thank you, 

Matthew 

Matthew T. Scott, P.E. 
Petroleum Engineer 
(512) 463-5296 
Energy Resources Division 
Texas General Land Office 
Commissioner Dawn Buckingham, M .D. 

From: Lisa Youngblood <Lisa_ Youngblood@eogresources.com> 
Sent: Tuesday, August 15, 2023 12:37 PM 
To: Matthew Scott <Matthew.Scott@glo.texas.gov> 
Subject: [EXTERNAL] EOG Gas Lift Application - Phillips State 56 301H 

Hi Mr. Scott, 

I have completed the Phillips State 56 301H gas lift application. In this application we are requesting permission to utilize 
gas lift, using off-lease gas. Provided in the document attached are the following items; GLO application page, G LO lease 
list, and a facility process flow diagram. 

Please let me know if you need any additional information on this application or if you have questions. 

Thank you, 

Lisa Youngblood 
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Regulatory Specialist 

eogresoun:es 
5509 Champions Drive I Midland, TX 79706 
Building 1, Room 3003 

Direct Line (432) 247-6331 
Cell Phone (432) 241-1259 
Lisa youngblood@eogresources.com 

CAUTION: This email originated from OUTSIDE of the Texas General Land Office. Links or attachments may be 
dangerous. Please be careful clicking on any links or opening any attachments. 
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Texas General Land Office 

Application to Surface Commingle State Leases 

Application Revision 
April 15, 2023 

Provide a GLO Lease List that includes all applicable mineral lease, GLO pooled unit, PSA, and i-Nut information for all wells 
in the scope of an RRC Form P-17/17A or a request to utilize gas lift, and process flow diagram(s) showing the unique 
meter identification number or serial number for all flow meters used to identify a meter in the field and the unique 
identification number for each piece of major equipment (i.e., pressure vessel, heater treater, compressor, VRU, tank, flare, 
etc..) . Each facility that commingles production must have: (1) all the Oil (O), Gas (G), and Water (W) meters and/or 
GLO pre-approved full well stream/multi-phase flow meters (MPFM) necessary for the measurement and allocation of 
production, (2) all meters necessary to measure lease use volumes (fuel, vent, flare, and instrument gas), (3) lift gas 
supply and distribution meters and individual well lift gas supply meters, and (4) all sales/custody transfer meters. 

Certifications Form P-17 /P-17A District: Permit Number: Effective Month/Year: 

□ 

00 

□ 

[x] 

--- ----- ------

All State lease oil and gas separators are of ample capacity as required by 31 Texas Administrative Code (TAC) 
§9.35(a)(2) and the terms of any lease that is the subject of this commingling. 

If applicable, the appropriate Form P-17 or P-17A has been filed with the Railroad Commission of Texas with respect 
to all leases associated with this application, and the GLO has been furnished with a copy. 

All non-sales (e.g., fuel, instrument, vent, flash, flare, and lift gas) dispositions of hydrocarbon are metered as required 
by 31 TAC §9.35(a)(2) and the terms of any lease that is the subject of this commingling. If any required meters are 
missing, they will be installed within 12 months of the date of this application. 

All sales dispositions of hydrocarbon are metered as required by 31 TAC §9.35(a)(2) and pursuant to the terms of any 
lease that is the subject of this commingling. 

No material changes to the commingled facility or equipment as represented in this application will be made without 
prior written permission of the GLO. 

Where applicable, the Lessee has obtained prior written permission to inject recycled or off-lease gas for secondary 
or enhanced recovery operations orfor gas lift purposes as an artificial lift method, and all gas supply and distribution 
points are metered per 31 TAC §9.35(a)(2). If gas is not injected into a formation or utilized for gas lift, then leave the 
check box blank. 

Lessee requests permission to recycle gas or utilize gas lift pursuant to the terms of each state lease, with all gas 
supply and distribution points metered, on the following state leases and/or units as follows: _______ _ 

State Lease MF-111071 

[x] I acknowledge and agree that royalty is due on 100% of the hydrocarbons produced from each lease and that the 
GLO will use molecular (component) balance software to verify the fractionated value of all processed gas. The GLO 
acknowledges that nothing in this statement is intended to amend or modify any lease that is the subject of this 
commingling. Gas royalty payment will be due on a molecular balance basis for non-processed gas and processed gas 
irrespective of the method of allocation I have used to report such production if underpayment is discovered during 
an audit. 

Company Name, Address: EOG Resources, Inc. 5509 Champions Drive, Midland, TX 79705 

Responsible Official Name, Title : Lisa Youngblood , Regulatory Specialist Signature: L..u..a, fj4~&-&-d 
Date: 8/15/2023 Phone: 432-247-6331 Email Address : lisa youngblood@eogresources .com 

GLO Approval by: Matthew T. Scott Signature:~ ~ ~ate: 8-16-2023 

GLO Notes: Gas lift approval MF111071 Phillips State 56 #301H 42-389-33617 



RRC Form P-17 Permit Operator Name RRC Form P-17/17A Number 
EOG Resources, Inc. NA 

GLO LEASE LIST 

RRC Designated Field Name & (Reservoir) RRC Lease Name 
Phantom (Wolfcamp) Phlllips State 56 

Application 
Date on P-17 

NA 

RRCWell 
Number 

301H 
SEE NOTE4 

RRC District 
District 8 

SEE NOTE 3 

RRC Form 
RRC Lease P-17 
Number or Wellbore 10 Digit Action 
Identifier API No. Status 
283687 4238933617 NA 

SEE NOTE 3 

SEE NOTE 1 SEE NOTE2 

Production GLO Unit 
RRC Lease Sharing Number or State Mineral 

Type State Mineral Agreement GLO Unit Name Per Unit PSA i-Nut Lease or Unit 
(Oil/Gas) Lease No. (PSA) Number Agreement Number Decimal NRI 

Gas MF111071 0.12500000 
SEE NOTE 1 SEE NOTE 1 SEE NOTE 1 SEE NOTE2 



PHILLIPS STATE 56 #301 H 
API 42-389-33617 

GAS: 4 7689005 
GAS LIFT: 47684001 
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Texas General Land Office 

Application to Surface Commingle State Leases 

Application Revision 
April 15, 2023 

Provide a GLO Lease List that includes all applicable mineral lease, GLO pooled un it , PSA, and i-Nut information for all wells 
in the scope of an RRC Form P-17/17A or a request to utilize gas lift, and process flow diagram(s) showing the unique 
meter identification number or serial number for all flow meters used to identify a meter in the field and the unique 
identification number for each piece of major equipment (i.e., pressure vessel, heater treater, compressor, VRU, tank; flare, 
etc .. ). Each facility that commingles production must have: (1) all the Oil (O), Gas (G), and Water (W) meters and/or 
GLO pre-approved full well stream/multi-phase flow meters (MPFM) necessary for the measurement and allocation of 
production, (2) all meters necessary to measure lease use volumes (fuel, vent, flare, and instrument gas), (3) lift gas 
supply and distribution meters and individual well lift gas supply meters, and (4) all sales/custody transfer meters. 

Certifications Form P-17 /P-17A District: Permit Number: Effective Month/Year: 

□ 

[x] 

00 

□ 

00 

00 

--- ----- ------

All State lease oil and gas separators are of ample capacity as required by 31 Texas Administrat ive Code (TAC) 
§9.35(a)(2) and the terms of any lease that is the subject of this commingling. 

If applicable, the appropriate Form P-17 or P-17A has been filed with the Railroad Commission of Texas with respect 
to all leases associated with this application, and the GLO has been furnished with a copy. 

All non-sales (e.g., fuel , instrument, vent, flash, flare, and lift gas) dispositions of hydrocarbon are metered as required 
by 31 TAC §9.35(a)(2) and the terms of any lease that is the subject of this commingling. If any required meters are 
missing, they will be installed w ithin 12 months of the date of this application . 

All sales dispositions of hydrocarbon are metered as required by 31 TAC §9.35(a)(2) and pursuant to the terms of any 
lease that is the subject of this commingling. 

No material changes to the commingled facility or equipment as represented in this application w il l be made without 
prior written permission of the GLO. 

Where applicable, the Lessee has obtained prior written permission to inject recycled or off-lease gas for secondary 
or enhanced recovery operations orfor gas lift purposes as an artificial lift method, and all gas supply and distribution 
points are metered per 31 TAC §9.35(a)(2) . If gas is not injected into a formation or utilized for gas lift, then leave the 
check box blank. 

Lessee requests permission to recycle gas or utilize gas lift pursuant to the terms of each state lease, with all gas 
supply and distribution points metered, on the following state leases and/or units as follows : _______ _ 

State Lease MF-111071 

I acknowledge and agree that royalty is due on 100% of the hydrocarbons produced from each lease and that the 
GLO will use molecular (component) balance software to verify the fractionated value of al l processed gas. The GLO 
acknowledges that nothing in this statement is intended to amend or modify any lease that is the subject of this 
commingling. Gas royalty payment will be due on a molecular balance basis for non-processed gas and processed gas 
irrespective of the method of allocation I have used to report such production if underpayment is discovered during 
an audit. 

company Name, Address : _E_O_G_R_e_s_o_u_rc_e_s_,_l_n_c. __ 5_5_0_9_C_h_a_m_p_i_o_n_s_D_r_iv_e_,_M_id_la_n_d_,_T_X_7_9_7_0_5 __ _ 

Responsible Official Name, Title : Lisa Youngblood , Regulatory Specialist Signature: ~ ~ ~ tfetrd 

Date: 8/15/2023 Phone: 432-247-6331 Email Address: lisa youngblood@eogresources.com 

GLO Approval by: ___________ Signature: ______________ Date: ______ _ 

GLO Notes: 



File No. /Y f 1/10 7/ 
___________ County 

G:a.s L,· (]f llppro val g-/1;,/.23 
Date Filed: <id2..-J.03 

Commissioner Da~ Buckingham, M.D.L), ,--
By: ___________ /7'.J~ 



Matthew Scott 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 

Attachments: 

Ms. Youngblood, 

Matthew Scott 
Friday, December 1, 2023 10:19 AM 
Lisa Youngblood 
Robert Hatter; Brian Raygon 
08-9041 Commingling Exemption Notice and Gas Lift Approval MF111071 State Phillips 
56 
08-9041 12-1-23 COMMINGLING EXEMPTION NOTICE & GAS LIFT APPROVAL ST 
PHILLIPS 56.pdf; GLO Application_State Phillips 56 FAC.pdf 

Thank you for (a) your exemption notice concerning the State Phillips 56 MF111071 wells that are commingled at the 
State Phillips 56 Facility and (b) the request to use gas lift as an artificial lift method in the State Phillips 56 MF111071 
wells. 

The GLO acknowledges your surface commingling exemption notification in the attachment "GLO Application_State 
Phillips 56 FAC.pdf" and agrees, pursuant to the exemption in 31 TAC §9.35(a)(4)(C), that EOG Resources, Inc. is deemed 
to have permission to surface commingle production of the MF111071 wells in the scope of commingling permit 08-
9041. 

The State's net revenue interest in the State Phillips 56 wells that are commingled at the State Phillips 56 Facility in the 
scope of commingling permit 08-9790 are all equal (NRI = 0.12500000). 

Gas Lift 

In addition, as Lessee and operator of the State Phillips 56 MF111071 wells, it was requested that the GLO approve of 
the use of gas lift as a form of artificial lift to produce those wells. 

The GLO approves of the use of gas lift to produce the State Phillips 56 well(s) from the portion of state mineral leases 
MF111071 that are included in the scope of RRC P-17A 08-9041. 

Thank you, 

Matthew 

Matthew T. Scott, P.E. 
Petroleum Engineer 
(512) 463-5296 
Energy Resources Division 
Texas General Land Office 
Commissioner Dawn Buckingham, M.D. 

From: Lisa Youngblood <Lisa_ Youngblood@eogresources.com> 
Sent: Wednesday, November 29, 2023 4:04 PM 
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To: Matthew Scott <Matthew.Scott@glo.texas.gov> 
Subject: [EXTERNAL] GLO Application - State Phillips 56 FAC 

Hi Mr. Scott, 

I have completed the State Phillips 56 FAC gas lift commingle application . In this application we are requesting 
permission to utilize gas lift, using off-lease gas and surface commingling under the exemption 31 TAC §9.35(a)(4)(C). 
Provided in the document attached are the following items; GLO application page, GLO lease list, most updated P-17A, a 
facility process flow diagram and an exemption letter. 

Please let me know if you need any additional information on this application or if you have questions. 

Thank you, 

Lisa Youngblood 

Regulatory Specialist 

5509 Champions Drive I Midland, TX 79706 
Building 1, Room 3003 

Direct Line (432) 247-6331 
Cell Phone ( 432) 241-1259 
Lisa younqblood@eoqresources.com 

CAUTION : This email originated from OUTSIDE of the Texas General Land Office. Links or attachments may be 
dangerous. Please be careful clicking on any links or opening any attachments. 
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Texas General Land Office 
Application to Surface Commingle State Leases 

Application Revision 
April 15, 2023 

Provide a GLO Lease List that includes all applicable mineral lease, GLO pooled unit, PSA, and i-Nut information for all wells 
in the scope of an RRC Form P-17/17A or a request to utilize gas lift, and process flow diagram(s) showing the unique 
meter identification number or serial number for all flow meters used to identify a meter in the field and the unique 
identification number for each piece of major equipment (i.e., pressure vessel, heater treater, compressor, VRU, tank, flare, 
etc..). Each facility that commingles production must have: (1) all the Oil (0), Gas (G), and Water (W) meters and/or 
GLO pre-approved full well stream/multi-phase flow meters (MPFM) necessary for the measurement and allocation of 
production, (2) all meters necessary to measure lease use volumes (fuel, vent, flare, and instrument gas), (3) lift gas 
supply and distribution meters and individual well lift gas supply meters, and (4) all sales/custody transfer meters. 

Certifications Form P-17/P-17A District:_8 __ Permit Number: 9041 Effective Month/Year: 8/2015 

~ 

[x] 

□ 

00 

All State lease oil and gas separators are of ample capacity as required by 31 Texas Administrative Code (TAC) 
§9.3S(a)(2) and the terms of any lease that is the subject of this commingling. 

If applicable, the appropriate Form P-17 or P-17A has been filed with the Railroad Commission of Texas with respect 
to all leases associated with this application, and the GLO has been furnished with a copy. 

All non-sales (e .g., fuel, instrument, vent, flash, flare, and lift gas) dispositions of hydrocarbon are metered as required 
by 31 TAC §9.3S(a)(2) and the terms of any lease that is the subject of this commingling. If any required meters are 
missing, they will be installed within 12 months of the date of this application. 

All sales dispositions of hydrocarbon are metered as required by 31 TAC §9.3S(a)(2) and pursuant to the terms of any 
lease that is the subject of this commingling. 

No material changes to the commingled facility or equipment as represented in this application will be made without 
prior written permission of the GLO. 

Where applicable, the Lessee has obtained prior written permission to inject recycled or off-lease gas for secondary 
or enhanced recovery operations or for gas lift purposes as an artificial lift method, and all gas supply and distribution 
points are metered per 31 TAC §9.35(a)(2) . If gas is not injected into a formation or utilized for gas lift, then leave the 
check box blank. 

Lessee requests permission to recycle gas or utilize gas lift pursuant to the terms of each state lease, with all gas 
supply and distribution points metered, on the following state leases and/or units as follows: ________ _ 

State Lease· MF-111071 

I acknowledge and agree that royalty is due on 100% of the hydrocarbons produced from each lease and that the 
GLO will use molecular (component) balance software to verify the fractionated value of all processed gas. The GLO 
acknowledges that nothing in this statement is intended to amend or modify any lease that is the subject of this 
commingling. Gas royalty payment will be due on a molecular balance basis for non-processed gas and processed gas 
irrespective of the method of allocation I have used to report such production if underpayment is discovered during 
an audit. 

company Name, Address: _E_O_G_R_e_s_o_u_rc_e_s_,_l_n_c_. __ 5_5_0_9_C_h_a_m_p_i_o_n_s_D_r_iv_e_,_M_id_la_n_d_,_T_X_7_9_7_0_5 __ _ 

Responsible Official Name, Title : Lisa Youngblood , Regulatory Specialist Signature: Lu.a, #~~trd 
Date: 11/29/2023 Phone: 432-247-6331 Email Address: lisa youngblood@eogresources .com 

GLO Approval by: Matthew T. Scott Signature: ~ 2 ~ate: 12/1/2023 

GLO Notes: Surface commingling exemption per 9.3S(a)(4)(C), due to same NRI, and gas lift in the MF111071 State Phillips 
56 wells. 



RRC Form P-17 Permit Operator Name RRC Form P-17/17A Number 
EOG Resources, Inc. 9041 

GLO LEASE LIST 

RRC Designated Field Name & (Reservoir) RRC Lease Name 

Phantom (Wolfcamp) State Phillips 56 
Phantom (Wolfcamp) State Phillips 56 

Application 
Date on P-17 

08/2015 

RRCWell 
Number 

304H 

305H 
SEE NOTE 4 

RRC District 
District 8 

SEE NOTE 3 

RRC Lease RRC Form 
Number or Wellbore 10 Digit P-17 Action 
Identifier API No. Status 

285143 4238934818 Approved 

285144 4238934819 Approved 
SEE NOTE 3 

SEE NOTE 1 SEE NOTE 2 

Production GLO Unit 
RRC Lease Sharing Number or State Mineral 

Type State Mineral Agreement GLO Unit Name Per Unit PSA i-Nut Lease or Unit 
(Oil/Gas) Lease No. (PSA) Number Agreement Number Decimal NRI 

Gas MF111071 0.12500000 

Gas MF111071 0.12500000 
SEE NOTE 1 SEE NOTE 1 SEE NOTE 1 SEE NOTE 2 



STATE PHILLIPS 56 #304H GAS: 47681013 
API 42-389-34818 GAS LIFT: 47684013 

WATER: 41-72129 

STATE PHILLI PS 56 #305H 
API 42-389-34819 

GAS: 47681014 
GAS LIFT: 47684014 . 
WATER: 41-72130 

/ INJ BB METER: 47683016 

d <~, -,-o-□v-o-A,-. _L_M_H_E_R1-,-G-~ 

FUEL TM METER (HHS BURNER): 
47212976 

h ~ .~-i 
FUEL TM METER (HHS BURNER): ' - '-<--------------------' 

47213076 

Gos Or ifice Me ter 

[[j Liqvo Me~er 

\JATER 

500 3B_ 

72125-\./2 
I 

WA T[~ 

500 BBC 

72129-\JJ 

-r---1 
-=-='=-, 

VAT[R 

500 BB 

/2!30- \J2 

VA T[R 

500 BBL 

/2130-\Jl 

, ____ , 

/ FACILITY CHECK METER: 47689006 

-i 

VRT 

{3 

OIL 
500 BBL 

7c.'i29· 3 

OIL 
500 BB'. 

72.130·-3 

TO GAS GATHERIN G STATIDN 

/ HP FLARE METER: 47687007 

-,:1 

''L -1 

VRU METER: 47685019 

OIL 
500 3B L 

72129-2 

□ IL 

500 BBL 

72129- 1 

J -: PI PEL !NE ~ 
c________::_==----✓ 

__ LACT: 124746 € ~□ P'~EL!Nt. 

OIL 

500 BBL 

72130- : 

TO PIPELINE 

~--L_A_C_T: 12_4_74_7 ___ ~ 
PIPI-L! Ni:: -i/ 

*1 1111111 Meter Numbers wi ll be provided after the faci lity 
has been bui lt or upgraded. 

STATE PHILLIPS 56 FAC 
PROCESS FLOW 

A-4599, BLK-56, SEC-3 
LAT/LONG: 31.614570, -103.937645 

EOG RESOURCES 
MIDLAND DIVISION BY: DKT rev. 00 

08/29/2023 __ 



eog resources 

Via email: matthew.scott@glo.texas.gov 

Date: November 29, 2023 

Re: State Phillips 56 F AC 

Dear Mr. Scott: 

P.O. Box 2267, Midland, Texas 79702 
Phone: (432) 247-6331 

Pursuant to 31 TAC §9.35(a)(4)(C), EOG Resources, Inc. ("EOG") hereby gives notice 
that it is deemed to have permission to commingle production from the following leases into its 
State Phillips 56 FAC located in Section 3, Block 56, PSL / Hinkle, A R Jr, Abstract # 4599, 
Reeves County, Texas: 

• GLO Lease MF I 11071: Dated April 13, 2010, covering 1280 acres including Section 3, 
Block 56, PSL / Hinkle, A R Jr, Abstract #4599, recorded in the Official Public Records 
of Reeves County, TX. 

The State of Texas has a net revenue interest in the lease identified above and its net revenue 
interests is within the tolerance of 0.001. The single commingled property has a GLO NRI of 
0.125. 

For questions regarding this application, please contact me at 432-247-6331 or 
lisa youngblood@eogresources.com 

Kind regards, 

EOG Resources, Inc. 

By: /___u,a, f:~!o&d 

Lisa Youngblood 
Regulatory Specialist 



RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS Form P-17A 
Rev. 03/2019 

□New 
1701 N. Congress 
P.O. Box 12967 

Austin, Texas 78711-2967 123Amended Existing Permit 

APPLICATION FOR COMMINGLE PERMIT 
PURSUANT TO STATEWIDE 

No. --=904=1,___ ___ _ 
Effective Month/Year of Requested 
Exception: _I_/ 2015 
District 08 

RULES 26 AND OR 27 
County Reeves 

SECTION 1. OPERATOR INFORMATION 
O erator Name: EOG Resources, Inc. O erator P-5 No.: 253162 
O rator Address: P.O. Box 2267 Midland, TX. 79702-2.267 
SECTION 2. GATHERER of oll or condensate INFORMATION not r ulred If 3b Is checked 
Gatherer Name: EOG Resources Marketing, LLC Gatherer P-5 No.: 253120 
Gatherer Address: P .0. Box 4362 Houston, TX. 77210-4362 
Gatherer E-mail Address: 

(O tlonal- If provided, e-mail address will become part of this public record.) 
SECTION 3. APPLICATION APPLIES TO CHECK All THAT APPLY): 0 OIL CASING HEAD GAS GASWELLGAS CONDENSATE 

a) [8J Gas well full well stream Into common separation and storage facility with liquids reported on Form PR. 
b) D Gas well full well stream into a gasoline plant/common separation and storage facility with llqulds reported on 

Form R-3 Serial # ____ (If full well stream Is checked, the results of periodic tests to determine the number of stock tank barrels of 
liquid hydrocarbons recovered per 1,000 standard cubic feet of gas must be reported on Form G-10 In accordance with SWR 55. Attach an 
explanation of any exceptions to SWR 55.) 

c) 0 Condensate and low-pressure Gas Well Gas are commingled into low-pressure separation and storage facilities. 
d) 0 This request Is for off lease: D Storage D Separation O Metering 
e) [8J This application is for common storage. 
fl D This application is for common separation. 
g) 0 This application is for caslnghead gas metering by: D Deduct Metering D Allocati9n by well test D Other ___ _ 
h) D This application is for gas well gas metering by: D Deduct Metering D Allocation by well test D Other ____ _ 

SECTION 4. COMMINGLING PURSUANT TO §3.26(b) or §3,27(e)-(CHECK ALL THAT APPLY) 
a) ~e production stream from each tract and each Commission-designated reservoir is measured separately before combining It with a stream from 
another tract or Commission-designated reservoir. 
Production will be allocated by: D W-10 (oil) D W-2 retest {oil) 123 PD Meter (oil & condensate) D G-10 (gas) 0 Other ___ _ 

b) [lThe tracts and Commission-designated reservoirs have identical royalty Interest and working Interest ownership In Identical percentages. 
Production will be allocated by: D W-10 (oil) D W-2 retest {oil) D PD Meter (oil & condensate) D G-10 (gas) D Other ___ _ 

SECTION 5. Any one of the wells proposed for commingling produces from a Commission-designated reservoir for which special field rules regarding 
surface commingling have been adopted. (Notice may be required: see instructions) 

DISTRICT RRC IDENTIFIER ACTION LEASE AND RELD NAME WEU.NO. 

08 285143 0 Existing l23 Add Delete 304H 
08 285144 Existing Add Delete 305H 

Exlstln Add Delete 
Delete 

CERTIRCAT£: I declare under penaltles In Sec. 91.143, Texas Natural Resources Code, that I am authorized to file this appllcatlon, that this appilcatlon was prepared by me or 
under my supervision and direction, and that the data and facts stated therein are true, correct, and complete to be the best of my knowledge. I certify that all requests for 
related required approvals from other affected state agencies have been submitted and that I understand that any authorization granted by Commission approval of this 
appilcatlon Is contingent upon the approvals from other affected state agencies being obtained. 

~ AAw Slgnature. _______ :...::;J.. ________ Tltle __ ,:S,..R,._. R....:EG=U..,LA....._TO"""""'R,..,Y..,A,..D,..M..,l...,N,..IS .... TRA....,._...,T"'O::.:.R.:.-____ ____;Date 01/26/2021 



Texas General Land Office 
Application to Surface Commingle State Leases 

Application Revision 
April 15, 2023 

Provide a GLO Lease List that includes all applicable mineral lease, GLO pooled unit, PSA, and i-Nut information for all wells 
in the scope of an RRC Form P-17/17A or a request to utilize gas lift, and process flow diagram(s) showing the unique 
meter identification number or serial number for all flow meters used to identify a meter in the field and the unique 
identification number for each piece of major equipment (i.e., pressure vessel, heater treater, compressor, VRU, tank, flare, 
etc .. ). Each facility that commingles production must have: (1) all the Oil (0), Gas (G), and Water (W) meters and/or 
GLD pre-approved full well stream/multi-phase flow meters (MPFM) necessary for the measurement and allocation of 
production, (2) all meters necessary to measure lease use volumes (fuel, vent, flare, and instrument gas), (3) lift gas 
supply and distribution meters and individual well lift gas supply meters, and (4) all sales/custody transfer meters. 

Certifications Form P-17 /P-17 A District: _8 __ Permit Number: 9041 Effective Month/Year: 8/2015 

[x] 

□ 

All State lease oil and gas separators are of ample capacity as required by 31 Texas Administrative Code (TAC) 
§9 .35{a)(2) and the terms of any lease that is the subject of this commingling. 

If applicable, the appropriate Form P-17 or P-17A has been filed with the Railroad Commission ofTexas with respect 
to all leases associated with this application, and the GLO has been furnished with a copy. 

All non-sales (e.g., fuel, instrument, vent, flash, flare, and lift gas) dispositions of hydrocarbon are metered as required 
by 31 TAC §9.35{a)(2) and the terms of any lease that is the subject of this commingling. If any required meters are 
missing, they will be installed within 12 months of the date of this application. 

All sales dispositions of hydrocarbon are metered as required by 31 TAC §9.35{a)(2) and pursuant to the terms of any 
lease that is the subject of this commingling. 

No material changes to the commingled facility or equipment as represented in this application will be made without 
prior written permission of the GLO. 

Where applicable, the Lessee has obtained prior written permission to inject recycled or off-lease gas for secondary 
or enhanced recovery operations or for gas lift purposes as an artificial lift method, and all gas supply and distribution 
points are metered per 31 TAC §9.35{a)(2). If gas is not injected into a formation or utilized for gas lift, then leave the 
check box blank. 

Lessee requests permission to recycle gas or utilize gas lift pursuant to the terms of each state lease, with all gas 
supply and distribution points metered, on the following state leases and/or units as follows: ________ _ 

State Lease: MF-111071 

Ix] I acknowledge and agree that royalty is due on 100% of the hydrocarbons produced from each lease and that the 
GLO will use molecular (component) balance software to verify the fractionated value of all processed gas. The GLO 
acknowledges that nothing in this statement is intended to amend or modify any lease that is the subject of this 
commingling. Gas royalty payment will be due on a molecular balance basis for non-processed gas and processed gas 
irrespective of the method of allocation I have used to report such production if underpayment is discovered during 
an audit. 

company Name, Address : EOG Resources, Inc. 5509 Champions Drive, Midland, TX 79705 

Responsible Official Name, Title: Lisa Youngblood, Regulatory Specialist 

Date: 11/29/2023 Phone: 432-247-6331 Email Address: 

Signature: Lu.a, j&-~tucrd 
lisa youngblood@eogresources.com 

GLO Approval by: ____________ Signature: ______________ Date: ______ _ 
GLO Notes: 



Fi!e No. }1 f J /1 (} 7 / 
_ __________ County 

Udllm liXf!fN i ;~ lll tz//u 
<ill' Filed: 12./11 I 2..-3 

Commissioner Dawn Buckingham, M.D. 

' v: ~ 
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P.O. BOX 4:362 
HOU STON , TE XAS 77210-4362 

21 00049 01 SD T 5790 009 

TEXAS GENERAL LAND OFFICE 
ATTENTION ENERGY RESOURCES 
MINERAL LEASING 
PO BOX 12873 

-P00049 

AUSTIN TX 78711 -2873 
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DESCRIPTION 

PAYABLE 

TOTAL CHECK AMOUNT 

CHE CK No . 11 92510566 

VE NDOR No. 356744 

05/ 09/ 16 
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' eog resources 
May 10, 2016 

The Texas General Land Office 
Attention: George Martin 
P.O. Box 12873 
Austin, TX 78711 -2873 

SENT VIA USPS CERTIFIED MAIL 

RE: Surface Damage Payment / 
State of Texas MF-111079 and MF-~ 
EOG Facilities: Apache and Philliphs CTB's 
Reeves County, Texas 

Dear Mr. Martin, 

EOG Resources, Inc. 
5509 Champions Drive 
Midland, Texas 79706 
(432) 686-3600 

j(/07( 

Enclosed is EOG's check in the amount of $7,950.00, check no. 1192510566, dated 05/09/16, 
representing damage payment for the above EOG wells. 

Caliche used to repair CTB locations in Zena 3180 cy of caliche @ $2.50/cy = $7,950.00 

Please acknowledge receipt of this payment by signing in the space provided below and return one 
copy of this letter to my attention in the enclosed envelope. If you have any questions please call 
Michael Y emm at ( 432) 556-7258. 

Very truly yours, 
EOG RESOURCES, INC. 

Co.,u.,(J<k Dt~°' 
Cary VanDegna 
Lead Land Tech - Midland Division 

Payment in the amount of $7,950.00 was received this __ day of May, 2016. 

By: ---------- ------ -

The Texas General Land Office 

energy opportunity growth 
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